December 5, 2011

Mr. Denis Brown Richard Hudson

Shell Oil Products US Hudson Investment Properties LLC
20945 S. Wilmington Ave. 1809 Spumante Place

Carson, CA 80810-1039 Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000213 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600102083,
Shell#13-5243, 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH}) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summa~/ can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website . i and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soil at concentrations up to 460 ppm.

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 2,100 ppb.

* As described in section V of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Requirements that limit future land use to commercial land use only

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (5610) 567-6791. Thank you.
Sincerelv.

Donna L. Drogoé, P\E
Division Chief

Enclosures;
1 Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary




CC!

Colleen Winey (QIC 8021) (w/enc)
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Pkwy
Livermore, CA 94551

(Sent via E-mail to;

Peter Schaefer (w/enc)
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

(Sent via E-mail to:

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to:
Jerry Wickham, ACEH {Sent via E-mail to:

GeoTracker (w/enc)
File (w/orig enc)
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Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.OC. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
{uploaded to GeoTracker)

RO0000213 Closure Letters




REMEDIAL ACTICN COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

December 5, 2011

Mr. Denis Brown Richard Hudson

Shell Qil Products US Hudson Investment Properties LLC
20945 S. Wilmington Ave. 1809 Spumante Place

Carson, CA 90810-1039 Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. R0O0000213 and GeoTracker Global ID TO600102083,
Shell#13-5243, 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank{s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

L3

Sincer-ly, ' >
.7 )

Ariu Levi
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 21, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: {510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Shell #13-5243
Site Facility Address; 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California 94568
RB Case No.: 01-2267 StID No.: 4109 LOP Case No.: RO0000213
URF Filing Dates: 07/03/1997 and ) .
11/11/2004 GeoTracker |D: T0800102083 APN: 941-1550-1-12
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Denis Brown 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA
Shell Qil Products US 90810 (707) 8650251
Hudson Investment Properties 772 Avio Court, Pgaaa;gmton, CA 94566- No phone number
o Closed
Tank |.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1-3 10,000 Gasoline Removed 8/18/2005
4 10,000 Diesel Removed 8/18/2005
Dispensers and Piping Upgraded 8/18/2005
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No visible holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed when the
USTs were removed on August 18, 2005.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency. -----

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 7 Proper screened interval? Yes

Lowest Depth:

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.50 feet 35 80 feet

Flow Direction: East northeast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

One irrigation well and six domestic wells are within one-half mile of the site. The closest water supply well is a domestic
well approximately 800 feet west of the site. Based on the upgradient location and distance from the site, the domestic
well is not expected to be a receptor for the site. A second domestic well is located approximately 950 feet north
northwest of the site. Based on the cross gradient location and distance from the site, the second domestic well is not
expected to be a receptor for the site. No active water supply wells were identified downgradient from the site. The
remaining wells identified within one-half mile of the site are located more than 950 feet from the site and are not
downgradient from the site. Based on the distance and cross or upgradient locations, the remaining wells are not
expected to be receptors for the site.

Are drinking water welis affected? No Aquifer Name: Dublin Subbasin

Nearest SW Name: Dublin Creek is approximately 600 feet

2
Is surface water affected? No south of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

|
Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Four 10,000-gallon The USTs were transported to the Republic
Tank USTs Waste Landfill in Livermore, CA for disposal 8/18/2005
Piping Not Reported Not Reported 8/18/2005

Free Product - — -

The soil was transported to the Forward 9/26/2005

Sol 1,000 cubic yards Landfill in Stockton, CA for disposal

Groundwater - — . —
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 2 — 4 for additional information en contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil (ppm) Groundwater (ppb)

Contaminant Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 4,800 460 140,000(1) 2.100(1)

TPH {Diesel) 12,000 800 54,000(2) 130(2)

Oil & Grease Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 28 2.8 184(3) 0.52(2)
Toluene 3.3 1.0 210(4) <1.0(4)

Ethylbenzene 9.3 1.4 238(5) <1.0(5)
Xylenes 45 0.69 18.8(6) <1.0(6)

Lead 10(7) 10(7) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 8.9(8) 1.76(9) 28,000(10) 430{11)
Other (8240/8270) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

(1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sampie collected on 08/05/1968; the
maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample coltected from well MW-2 during the most
recent groundwater monitoring event on 07/06/2010.

(2) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample collected on 08/05/1998; the
maximum concentration after cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample collected on 11/04/2005.

(3) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well MVW-2 on
04/03/2000; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well MW-3
during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on 07/06/2010.

{4) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample collected on 08/05/1998; not
detected above the reporting limit during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on 07/06/2010.

{5) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well MW-2 on
04/03/2000 not detected above the reporting limit during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on
07/06/2010.

{8) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well MW-2 on
04/03/2000 not detected above the reporting limit during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on
07/06/2010.

(7) Total lead = 10 ppm; no other metals analyzed.

{(8) MTBE = 8.9 ppm; TBA = 21 ppm; TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, and EDC not detected at various reporting limits;
Ethanol = 0.53 ppm.

{9) MTBE = 1.76 ppm; TBA = 6.0 pom; TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDE, EDC, and ethanol not detected at various reporting
limits.

(10} MTBE = 28,000 ppb; TBA = 16,000 ppb; DIPE, TAME, ETBE, and ethanol not detected at various reporting limits;
EDB and EDC not analyzed.

(11) MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and ethanol not detected at various reporting limits during the most recent
groundwater monitoring event on 07/06/2010; EDB and EDC not analyzed.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an active service station located at the corner of Dublin Boulevard and San Ramon Road in Dublin, California.
Surrounding land use is commercial.

During a piping and dispenser upgrade in June 1997, soil samples coliected beneath the dispensers and product line
trenches contained up to 12,000 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 630 ppm of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), and 8.9 ppm of MTBE. Four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) were advanced in
November 1987 to define the extent of contamination. A grab groundwater sample collected from SB-2 contained 4,800
ppb of TPHd, 470 ppb of TPHg, and 370 ppb of MTBE.

in August 1998, two soil borings were advanced in the area of the USTs. Soil samples from the two borings contained up
to 300 ppm of TPHd, 11 ppb of TPHg, and 0.11 ppm of MTBE. Grab groundwater samples contained up to 54,000 ppb of
TPHd, 140,000 ppb of TPHg, and 14,000 ppb of MTBE.

Three groundwater monitaring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed on-site in June 1889. An additional
downgradient monitoring well (MW-4) was installed on a property across San Ramon Road and east from the site in July
2001,

In April 2003, three off-site soil borings (SB-1 through SB-3) were advanced east of the site on a property across San
Ramon Road.

Aftera UST failed a tank tightness test in October 2004, the UST was repaired and returned to service. An Unauthorized
Release Report was filed on November 11, 2004. In July 2005, five soil borings {B-1 through B-5) were advanced in the
area of the USTs.

Four USTs, piping, and dispensers were replaced in August 2005, Soit samples from the UST excavation contained up to
700 ppm of TPHd, 4,600 ppm of TPHg, 0.013 ppm of MTBE, and 21 ppm of TBA. Based on the soil sampling results
from the UST excavation, approximately 1,000 cubic yards of soil was overexcavated and an additional 15 soil samples
were collected following the excavation. Soil samples collected following overexcavation contained up to 240 ppm of
TPHd, 420 ppm of TPHg, 0.59 ppm of MTBE, and 6.0 ppm of TBA.

In November and December 2005, Delta Environmental installed one downgradient monitoring well (MW-5) on the
property east of the site across San Ramon Road, advanced one direct-push soil boring (GP-3) on the property south of
the site, and advanced two on-site cone penetrometer test (CP T} borings (CPT-1 and CPT-4). Four off-site CPT borings
{CPT-2, CPT-3, CPT-5, and CPT-6) were advanced on the property east of the site to assess deeper groundwater
conditions. Grab groundwater samples from the on-site CPT borings contained up to 100 ppb of TPHd, 68 ppb of
TPHg, 55 ppb of MTBE, and 330 ppb of TBA. BTEX were not detected in grab groundwater samples from the on-site
CPT borings. TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and TBA were not detected in grab groundwater samples from the off-site CPT
borings.

in June and July 2008, two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-7) were installed on the property east of the site
across San Ramon Road to monitor shallow and deeper groundwater conditions. Groundwater monitoring was
conducted at the site from July 1998 to July 2010.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: - Date:
Approved b Bonna.. Dregos, P.E. Title: Divisien Chief
Signature: f ' - Date:
— - . - _ C i

- o — - - - 1l
This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regicnal Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH:; Date of Well Decommissioning Report:

3 3

JE— —_

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: | Number Decommissioned: Number Retained:

Reason Wells Retained: ---

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells; ---

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: ) Date:
Attachments:
1. Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo (2 pp)
2, Site Plan and Groundwater Elevation Map (2 pp)
3. Hydrocarbon Distribution Map, Sampling Location Maps, and Cross Section (5 pp)
4. Soil Analytical Data (8 pp)
5. Groundwater Analytical Data (11 pp)
6. Boring Legs (37 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. If a change in land use to any
residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH)
must be notified as required by Government Code Section 656850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of
approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ---

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 7

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: ---

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

No soil vapor sampling was conducted for the site. Soil vapor sampling does not appear to be warranted because
benzene has generally not been detected in recent soil or groundwater samples, significant excavation was performed
in the source area in 2005, and the average depth to groundwater is greater than 20 feet bgs.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land use based
upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is hecessary
unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff
recommend closure for this site.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 1:52 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Pending closure for 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Jerry - The Regional Water Board has no objection to the ACEH's recommendation for case closure for 11989 Dublin
Blvd. in Dublin. Thank you for the notification. Have a good day.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

JLU-DLL-L34L

>>> "Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health" < ‘ » 10/25/2011 4:16 PM >>>
Hi Cherie,

This email provides notification of pending closure for ACEH case RO0213, 119889 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin.

lerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 510-567-6791
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Sample ID

-1
P-2
P-3
P-4

D-1
D-2

T5-4

TS-10

CRAHIBEE (1)

Date

771997
6, 7/1997
6/ 7/1997
6/17/1997

6/17/1997
6/17/1997

6/20/1997

6/20/1997

6/20/1997

6/20/1997

T 1997

6,/20/1997

6,20/ 1997

/20,1997

6/20/1997

6/20/1997

Depti
{rbg)

(&} I ST ST & 1]

[EIRE e |

[5]]

1

TPHd TPHg
97 24
<1.0 <1.0
1.4 <1.0
160 2
9.9 <1.0
20 86
<1.0 <1.0
<10 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
<1.¢ <1.0
4.6 <1.0
1.7 <1.0

12,000 690
1.3 <1.0
2.2 <1.0
2.6 <1.¢

Benzene

<0.025
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<(.0050
(.55

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<(.25

<{).0050

<0.0020

<0.0050

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Toluene

027
<0.0050
<().0050
<().0050

0.014
3.3

<11.0050

UU:;O

<{(.0050

<(0.0020

<0.0050

<(1.0050

<(.25

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

Ethyl-

benzene

0.098
<(.0050
<(.0050
<{).0050

0.0062
0.99

<0.0050

<0050

<0.0050

< 30

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.25

<0.0050

<(1.0050

<{().0050

TABLE1

Total
Xylenes

25
<0.005(
<0.0050

0.015

0.068
7.8

Ty
<(0.0050
<0.0050
<(0.005¢
<0.0050
<0.0050
2.2
<0.003(

<0.0050

- NO50

MTBE
6.3
<0.025
<(1.025
0.027

0.060
8.9

<0.025

<(.025

<0.025

<0.025

<0.025

<0.025

<1.2

<0.025

<0.025

<0.025

TBA DIPE ETBE TAME DCA

1,2-

EDB Ethanol

Pagelof§

Total
Lead



Sample ID

TS-11

T5-12

SB-1, 10
SB-1, 20¢
SB-1, 35

5B-2, 10
SB-2, 20

SB-3, 100
5B-3, 25
SB-3, 35"

SB-4, 10¢
SB4, 25

SB-1 (5)

SB-1 {10}
SB-1 (15"
SB-1 (207)
SB-1 (257
SB-1 (30

SB-2 (5)
SB-2 (109
SB-2 (15

CRA 240348 {1)

Date

6,/20/1997

6/20/1997

11/19/1997
11/1%/1997
11/19/1997

11/19/1997
11/19/1997

11/19/1997
11/19/1997
11/19/1997

1171971997
11/19/1997

8/5/1998
8/5/1998
8/5/1998
8/5/1998
8/5/1998
8/5/1998

8/5/1998
8/5/1998
8/3/1998

Depth
(fbg)

10
20
35

20

10
25
35

10
25

10
15
20
25
30

10
15

TPH4d TPHg
1 <1.0
3.7 <1.0
1.3 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
19 1.8
<1.0 <1.0
300 11
<1.0 <1.0
18 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
13 <1.0
24 <1.0
16 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0
120 46
23 26
32 <1.0
13 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0

Benzene

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
0.0051
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0050

<0.0050
<(.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.025

<0.025

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Toluene

<(.0050

<0.0050

<0.0054%
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<(.0050

<0.0050
0.18
<0.0050

<0.0050
<{.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
1.0
0.35

<0.0050
<{3.0050
<(+.0050

Ethyl-
berzene

<0.0050

<0.6050

<0.0050
<(.0050
<0.0050

<(.0050
<0.0050

<(1.0050
<0.0050
<0.0020

<0.0050
<0.0050

<{(.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<{0.0050
<0.025
0.037

<0.0050
<0.0056
<0.0050

TABLE1

Total
Xylenes

€.0051

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
0.013
<0.0050

<0.0050
<(.0050

<0.0050
<(.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
0.052
0.093

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

MTBE

<0.025

<0.025

<0.025
0.025
<0.025

<0.025
0.11

<0.025
0.069
<{.025

0.031
<0.025

<0.025
<0.025
0.074
0.90
1.4
1.1

<0.025
<0.025
<0.025

TBA DIPE EIBE TAME DCA

1,2-

EDB  Ethanol

Page2o0f 8

Total
Lead



Sample ID

SB-2 (20')
5B-2 (25")
SB-2 (30")

MW-1 (5.0)

MW-1 (10.0)
MW-1 (15.0)
MW-1 (20.0)

MW-2-10.5
MW-2-15.5
MW-2-20.5
MW-2-25.5
MW-2-30.5

MW-3-10.5
MW-3-15.5
MW-3-20.5
MW-3-25.5
MW-3-30.5

MW-4-25.5

SB-1-5'

SB-1-10"
5B-1-15'
5B-1-20'
5B-1-25%'

CRA HN38 (1)

Date

8/5/1998
8/5/1998
8/5/1998

6/9/1999
6/9/1999
6/9/1999
6/9/1999

6/8/1999
6/8/1999
6/8/1999
6/8/1999
6/8/1999

6/8/1999
6/8/1999
6,/8/1999
6/8/1999
6/8/1999

7/26/2001

4/1/2003
4/1/2003
4/1/2003
4/1/2003
4/1/2003

Depth
(fbg)

20
25
30

10
15
20

16.5
155
205
255
305

105
15.5
205
255
305

255

10
15
20
25

TPHdA

<1.0
13
42

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<50
103
<50

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
35.2
<5.0

TPHg

<1.0

250

<0.40
<{1.40
<(.40
<0.40

<0.80
<0.80
<0.80
<0.80
<0.80

<(0.80

<0.80

<0.80
4.1
1.39

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

Benzene

<0.0050
1.0
2.8

<0.0020
<0.0020
<0.0020
<0.0020

<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040

<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<(.0040

<0.0050

<0.0030
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Toluene

<0.0050
0.26
0.72

<0.0020
<0.0020
<0.0020
<0.0020

<0.0040
<0.0040
<(.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040

<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<{.0040
<0.0040

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

Ethyl-

benzene

<0.0050
<(.025
<010

<0.0040
<(0.0040
<{(.0040
<(.0040

<0.0040
<(0.0040
<0.0040
<(.0040
<0.0040

<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<(.0040
<0.0040

<0.0050

<{.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<(.0050
<0.0050

TABLE 1

Total
Xylenes

<0.0050
0.22
0.69

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.0080
<0.0080
<£.0080
<{.0080
<0.0080

<0.0080
<0.0080
<{0.0080
<0.0080
<0.0080

<(.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<(0.0050

MTBE

<0.025
0.43
<0.50

<0.0020
<0.0020
<0.0020
<().0020

<0.020

<0.020

<0.020
1.28/1.14
1.76/0.90°

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
0.0597
0.063/0.0622*

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

TBA DIPE ETBE TAME DCA

1,2-

Page 3 of 8

Total

EDB Ethano! Lead



Page 4 of 8
TABLE1
HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
Depth Ethyl- Total 1,2- Total
Sample ID Date (fbg) TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MI1BE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME DCA EDB Ethanol Lead

SB-1-30' 4/1/2003 30 — <1.0  <0.0030  <0.0050 <0.0050  <Q.0030 <0.0050 — — — - - -
SB-1-35' 4/1/2003 5 -— 7.0 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0099 — -— — - - - ~- -
$B-2-5' 4/1/2003 5 - <t.0  <00050  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 — - — — -—- —
5B-2-10' 4/1/2003 10 - <1.0 <0.0050  <Q.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 - - - - - -— - -
SB-2-15' 4/1/2003 15 <1.0  <0.0050 <Q.0050  <0.005¢  <0.0050 <0.0050 —- -— -~ — -
SB-2-20 4/1/2003 20 <10 <00030 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0030 <0.0050 — -— -— -— -— e -—
SB-2-25' 4/1/2003 25 <10 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - -— — —
5B-2-30 4/1/2003 30 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <QO0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 — - -— — -
SB-2-35' 4/1/2003 35 —- <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 0.250 - — — -
5B-3-5' 4/1/2003 5 — <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - — - - -- — -— -
SB-3-10 4/1/2003 10 — <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - — - - — — - -
SB-3-15' 4/1/2003 15 — <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 — -— — -
SB-3-20" 4/1/2003 20 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - — -— - — -—- -— —
5B-3-25' 4/1/2003 25 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -— — - — —
SB-3-30' 4/1/2003 30 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -— — -— —
B-1&@5' 7/8/2005 5 <10 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.005C¢  <0.0050 <(.010 <0.0050  --- — -— — — — —
B-1@10' 7/11/2005 10 157 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 0.011 <0.0050 - - - — -— —
B-2@20" 7/11/2005 20 — <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 0.017 — - -— —
B-4@3' 7/8/2005 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0010  <0.0050 —- - — -— — - -—
B-4@15' 7/11/2005 15 23° <5.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.29 0.55 — — — — - — —
B-4@2( 7/11/2005 20 15° <10 <00050  <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 0.0052 2.5 — — — _

B-5@15' 7/11/2005 15 - <4.8 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 0.47 --- - - — -— -— — —

CRA 210548 {1)



Sample 1D

B-5@20'

T-1@15%

T-2@15'
T-2819

T-3@15'
Ton =

T4@1s

T-5a15!
T-5@17

T-6@15'

T-7@15'

T-8els'
T

S-1@y’

5-2@3'

S5-3ad’

CRA 240548 (1)

Date

7/11/2005

8/18/2005

8/18/2005
2 1€ 472005

£ R/2005
870/ 2005

8/18, .

8/18/2005
8/1%/2005

8/18/2005

8/18/2005

8/18/2005
8/18/2005

8/18,/2005

8/18/2005

8/18/2005

Depth
(fbg)

20

15

15
19

15
17

15

17

15

15

15
20

TPHA

<1.0

<1.0
14°

<1.0
21¢

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0

7-211

48:]

700¢
5.3

17°

<1.0

TPHg

<1.0

<5.0

<5.0
<50

<50
<50

<50

<1.0
<50

<50

2,400¢

4,600°
<50

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

Benzene

<(),.0050

<0.025

<0.025
<(0.50

<0.50
<().50

N

<0.0001
<0.50

<0.50

<25

<25
<(0.50

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Toluene

<0.0050

<0.025

<(.025
<{).50

<0.50
<0.50

<().50)

<(.0030
<0.50

<0.50

<2.5

<25

<0.50

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0030

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.0050

<0.025

<0.025
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<(0.50

8.8
<(.50

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

Total
Kylenes

<0.0050

<0y .

<0.025
<0.50

<0.20
<(0.50

<(.50

<0.0050
068

<().50

11

45
<0.50

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

MTBE
0.017
<(0.025

<0.025
<0.50

<(0.50
<(0.50

<0.50

0.013
< AN

<0.50
<25

<25
<0.50

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050

7.5
38

31

<2.5

59

12

21

16

<25

<0.010

<0.010

<0.010

1,2-
DIPE ETBE TAME DCA

<0050 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0.025
<0050 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0.025
<10 <030 <G50 <D <0.50
<10 <050 <050 <050 <050
<10 <030 -N.. <050 <050
<10 <050 <050 <050 <0.50

<0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

<10 <050 <050 <050
<10 <050 <050 <050 <0.50
<5.0 <25 <25 <25 <25
<5.0 <25 <2.5 <25 <25
<1.0 <030 <050 <050 <u"

<0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050
<0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

<0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Pagebof 8

<0.50

<{1.50
<25

<25

<25

<0.1

<25

<(.1

<0.1

Total

EDB Ethanol! Lead

6.5

6.3
6.1

43
6.6

57

54

64

5.6
1.0

58

4S 1)
o
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total 1,2- Total

Sample 1D Date (fbg) TPHd TPHg Benzenc Toluenc benzene  Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME DCA EDB  Ethanol Lead
S4@3.5 8/18/2005 35 46" <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <.l 6.8
S-5@4.5 8/18/2005 45 13° <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1 6.0
S-604' 8/18/2005 4 28" <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.1 5.7
S7a@3 8/18/2005 3 <10 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.1 .3
S-8@4’ 8/18/2005 4 <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1 5.2
OX-1@22 8/25/2005 22 41° <4.7 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.047 <0.047 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 - 6.5
OX-2@22.5 8/25/2005 225 32" 22 <0.0030  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.018 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.00-50 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- 7.7
OX-3e2! 8/25/2005 2 23° 23 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.031 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - 71
OX-4a2' 8/25/2005 22 <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.081 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  -— 7.3
OX-5a20" 8,26/ 2005 20 <1.0 <6.0 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 010 <0.047 <0.023 <0.023 <0023 <0.023 -— 6.5
OX-6@20)' 8/26/2005 20 <1.0 <4.6 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 0.38 <0.046 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 - 4.3
OX-7@0" 8/26/2005 20 6.9° 420 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 0.59 6.0 <1.0 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 --- 5.9
OX-8@20' 8/26/2005 20 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 0.012 0.91 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— 5.7
OX-G@20 8/30/2005 20 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢  <0.0050 <0.0050 017 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — 6.4

CRA 240548 (1)



Sample 1D

OX-10@20'
OX-11@20'
Ox-11@22'
OX-11@24.5'

OX-12e20'
OX-12@22'

S5-9@4'
S10@42"
5-11@39"
GP-3
GP-3

GP-3
GP-3

Date
8/30/2005
8/30/2005
8/30/2005

8/30/2005

8/30/2005
8/30/2005

9/26,/2005
9/27/2005
v/27/2005
11/4/2005
11/4/2005

11/4/2005
11/4/2005

Depth
{fbgy TPHd TPHg Benzene

20
20
2

24.5

20

35

3.25

14

19
24

Shallow Soil (<10 fbg) ESL/:

Deep Soil (>10 fbg) ESL/

Notes:

All results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.

fbg = Feet below grade
TPHd = Tetal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, analyzed by EPA Method 8015
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EFA Method 8260B; before July 26, 2001, analyzed by EPA Methad 8015

CRA 200518 (1)

124

600"
100"
240"

79"

4.4
<10
<10
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

<1.0

83
83

<50
<50
190
340°

<50
<50

<1.0
<1.0
<10
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

<1.0

83
&3

<50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<{1.50
<{.50

<0.0050

<(.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.044
0.044

TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

1198% DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Toluene

<0.50

<0.50
<(.50
<(.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050

<(.0050

<0.0050

<(.0050

<0.0050

<(.0050

<0.0050

29
29

Ethyl-
benzene

<(.50

<(.50
1.0

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050

33
33

Total
Xylenes

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.20

<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050

23
23

MTBE

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0030

<(.0050

<(1.0050

0.023
0.023

TBA

<25

<25

<2.5

<25

28
<25

<0.010

<0.010

<0.010

<0.010

<0.010

<0.010

<0.010

0.075
0.075

DIPE

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
<10

NA
NA

ETBE

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

TAME

<0.50

<(.50
<0.50
<0.50

<{(2.50
<0.50

1,2-
DCA

<0.50
<{.30
<0.50

<(.50

<0.530
<0.50

EDB Ethanol

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.00033
0.00033

Page7of 8

<0.10

<0.10

<0.10

NA
NA

Total
Lead

6.5
4.8
57

56

6.5
63

59

6.4

6.9

750
750



TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total 1,2-
Sawmple 1D Date (fbgy TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzeme  Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE EIBE TAME DCA

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before July 26, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before July 26, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020 unless otherwise noted
TBA = TerHary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 82608

DIFE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 82608

Total lead analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

—- = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmental screening level

NA = No applicable ESL

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

Shading indicates that sample locaion subsequently over-excavated, results are not representative of residual soil.

a= Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

b = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.

¢ = Estimated value. The concentration exceeded the calibrabion of analysis.

d = Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Dicscl standard.
e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline

2008]).

CRAZH0543 (1)

—
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Total
EDB Ethanol Lead

f = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commercial / industrial ESL for soil where groundwater is a source of drinking water (Tables A and C of Screening
for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminaled Soil and Groundwater, California Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May
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TABLE2

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl-  Total
Sample ID Duate {fbg) TPHd TPHg Benzene Toliwene benzene Xylenes MTBE TBA  DIPE ETBE TAME
5B-2 11/19/1997 22 4,900 470 17 2.4 <1.0 1.1 370 -— -— — -
5B-1 8/5/1998 25 54,000 140,000 <1,000 <1000 <1000 <1000  16,000/14,000° — - — —
SB-2 8/5/1998 25 7,000 10,000 <25 210 <25 <25 8,400 —_ —_ - —
SB-1-w1 4/1/2003 32 — 100" <050 <050 <050 <1.0 33 - — — —
SB-2-W1  4/1/2003 31 — 200" <050 <050 <050  <LO 17 — — — -
SB-3-W1 47172003 27 — 120" <050 <050 <050 <1.0 85 — — — —
SB-3-w2 4/172003  32-36 - 3,000 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 12 — — — —
CPT-14864'  11/1/2005 64 58° <51 <050  <0.50 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 <2.0 <20 <20
CPT-1@73"  131/1/2005 73 100° <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
CPT-2@68' 12/20/2005 68 — <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 — — —
CPT-2@7> 12/20/2005 75 — <50 <050 <050  <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 — — —
CPT-3w48'  12/20/2005 4% — <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 — — —
CPT-3@67' 12/20/2005 67 — <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 — — —
CPT-4@38'  11/1/2005 38 — 68 <050 <030 <050 <1.0 55 330 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
CPT-3@50"  12/19/2005 50 — <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 — — —
CPT-5@60°  12/19/2005 60 — <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 - — —
CPT-3@7%'  12/19/2005 75 — <50 <50 <050  <0.30 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 — — —

GP-3 11/4/2005 26 130c <50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <1.0 <{1.50 <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

CRA 2H035 (1)
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
11989 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Notes:

All results in micrograms per liter (pg /1) unless otherwise indicated.

fbg = Feet below grade

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before April 1, 2003, analyzed by EPA Method 8015
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, analyzed by EPA Method 8015

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 82608B; before April 1, 2003, analyzed by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; April 1, 2003, analyzed by EPA Method 8020 unless otherwise nc
TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcoheol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

-— = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmental screening level

NA = No applicable ESL

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

a = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260

b = Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match the laboratory gasoline standard

¢ = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the patiern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.

d = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level [or groundwater where groundwater is a source of
drinking water (Tables A and C of Screening for Environmentel Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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TABLE 2
HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA
MTBE ] Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH ] T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME; TBA : Ethanol| TOC | Water | Eiavatlon | Reading

(uglt) | (ug/l) | (ugh) (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugi) (ugh) | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/l)| (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {f) {MSL) {(ppm)
MW-1 | 7/20/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500]| <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 6.24 361.75 NA
MW-1 | 10/25/1898| <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500] <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 387.99 6.36 361.63 NA
MW-1 1/27/2000 | <50.0 | <500 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500] <2.50 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
MW 4/3/2000 <500 | <50.0 | <0.500} <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500] <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.68 382.31 1.2/1.6
MW 7/27/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA | NA NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0/1.1
MWl | 10/16/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | . <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.74 362.25 1.2/0.8
MW-1 1/16/2001 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 { <0.500{ <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.7 362.28 0.58/2.8
MW 4/19/2001 | <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA - | 367,99 5.63 362.36 1.411.5
MW 7/13/2001 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 { <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.29 273/3.1
MW-1 8/13/2001 NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.72 362.27 NA -
MW-1 ] 10/26/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.73 362.26 0.4/0.0
MWV-1 1/11/2002 <560 NA <050 | <050 | <050 { <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA - NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 5.4{2.0
MW 52212002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MW 7/15/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA . NA NA NA 367.89 5.70 362.29 NA
MW-1 | 10/11/2002) <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50. | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 587 362.12 NA
MW-1 1/17/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.79 362.20 NA
MW-1 5/1/2003 52 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.61 362.38 NA
MW-1 8/27/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 | NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.84 362.15 NA
MW 410/3/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.95 . 362.04 NA
MW-1 1/5/2004 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 <1i.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 5.66 362.33 NA
MW-1 4/5/2004 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 S.55 362.44 NA
MW-1 7/22/2004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 573 362.26 NA.
MW-1 111172004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA 1 NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.73 362.26 NA
MWL 112612005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | .<0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.50 362.49 NA
MW 41472008 <60 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 3687.99 5.60 362.39 NA
MW 7/21/2005 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 8.14 361.85 NA
MWL 11/8/2005 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500{ NA <0.500 { <0.500] <0.500] <0.500{ <10.0 NA 367.99 6.33 361.66 NA
MW-2 | 7/20M1989 | 2600 899 55.0 <2.50 58.5 <2.50 | 9,370 NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43| 20.31 345.12 NA
Mw-2 | 10/25/1999| 4,710 761 61.1 <10.0 74.6 <10.0 | 22 800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36543| 22.80 342.83 NA
Mw-2 | 1272000 | 3820 | 1450 | 608 | <100 156 | <10.0 | 13,400(15,000a] NA NA NA NA NA | 36543| 19.17 346.26 NA
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TABLE 2
HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
" 11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA : _
MTBE| MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevatlon| Reading
' (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | ug/L)| (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) [ (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) [ (ppm)
MW-2 |- 4/372000 7,130 NA 184 14.9 238 18.8 | 342001 28,000 NA NA NA NA NA 366.43] 19.03 346.40 1.6M1.7
MW-2 | 7/27/2000 311 NA 10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 36543] 19.09 346.34 1.9M1.7
MW-2 | 10/16/2000 | - 3,970 NA 123 <5.00 68.5 <5.00 | 14000 15,600 NA NA NA NA NA 36543 2398 341.45 0.5/0.5
Mw-2 1/16/2001 | £780 NA. 125 9.71 139 693 | 7660 ) 7810 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43] 22.12 343.31 0.90/2.61
MW-2 | 4/19/2001 | 4,460 NA 114 7.61 115 4.87 {15200] 18400 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43] 2095 344.48 1.6/1.5
MW-2 | 77372001 | <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA 3656.43| 22.62 342.81 271.8
MW-2 | 8/13/2001 NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43| 2233 343.10 . NA
MwW-2 | 10/26/2001 | 3,700 NA <20 | <20 66 <20 NA 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500 |365.43| 2232 343.11 0.7/0.8
MW-2 | 1/11/2002 | <5000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43] 18.72 346.71 5.1ic
MW-2 | 5/22/2002 | <5,000 NA 53 <50 57 <50 NA 20000 | <50 <50 <60 | 6,300 NA 366.43] 20.59 344.84 NA
MW-2 | 7/15/2002 | <5000 NA <50 ' <50 <50 <30 NA 16,000 | <50 <50 <50 | 3,100 | - NA 36543] 21.90 343.53 NA
MW-2 | 10/11/2002 | 3.600 NA <20 <20 48 <20 NA 8,200 <20 <20 [ <20 1,600 NA 365.43| 2245 342.98 NA
MW-2 1/17/2003 | 4,700 NA <25 <25 | &7 <25 “NA 13,000 | <26 <25 <25 | 7,700 NA 365.431 19.27 346.16 NA
MW-2 5/1r2003 6,000 NA <50 <50 | 110 <100 NA 12,000 { <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,700 NA 365.43] 19.09 346.34 NA
MwW-2 | 827/2003 { 2500 NA 32 <25 100 <50 NA 4,800 | <100 | <100 [ <3100 | 8,100 NA 365.43| 2253 342.90 NA
Mw-2 | 10/3/2003 | 5500 d NA 32 <13 86 <25 | NA 2,200 <50 <50 <50 | 5,800 NA 365.43] 23.02 342.41 NA
Mw-2 1/5/2004 | 6,500 NA 22 <13 58 <25 | NA 1,200 <50 <50 <50 | 7,400 NA 365.43] 19.08 348.35 NA
MW-2 4/9/2004 6,506 NA 72 <13 30 <25 NA 1,600 <50 <50 <50 11,000 NA 36543 2022 345.21 NA
MW-2 | 7/22/2004 | 4900 NA 32 <13 19 <25 NA 180 <50 <50 <50 { 7,100 NA 36543] 2214 343.29 NA
MwW-2 | 11/1/2004 | 5700 NA 42 <13 13 <25 NA 190 <50 <50 <50 | 6,100 NA 36543 2072 344.71 NA
MW-2 1/26/2005 } 8,600 NA 94 <13 13 <25 NA 1,700 <50 <50 <50 | 16,000 NA 366.43] 17.95 347.48 NA
MW-2 | 4/14/2005 | 8,200 NA 170 <10 92 <20 NA 1,300 <40 <40 <40 | 15000 NA 365431 18.10 347.33 NA
MW-2 | 7/21/2005 | 4100 NA 23 <10 13 <20 NA g6 <40 <40 <40 | 4,600 NA 36543 2272 342,71 NA
MW-2 | 11/8/2008 { 1,280 NA 1.86 0.990 256 1.25 NA 11.9 | <0.500§ <0.500] <0.500| 428 NA 365431 21.77 343.68 NA
MW-2 1/6/2008 6,650 NA .| <0500 <0.500] 269 | <Q500] NA 9.23 g | <0.500] <0.500§ <0.500]1.300g NA 365.43] 18.94 346.49 ._NA
MW-2 | 4/19/2006 | 5,490 NA 3.58 0.890 4.32 | <0500 NA 19.0 | <0.500] <0.500] <0.500] 1.040 NA 365.43| 18.34 347.09 NA
MW-2 | 7/26/2006 | 4,990 NA <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500]| NA 4.66 NA NA NA 353 NA 365.43] 2253 342.90 NA
MW-2 | 10/27/2006] 2,800 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.2 NA <050 | <20 | <2.0 { <2.0 270 NA 365.43| 2308 342.356 NA
_MWL2 1/19/2007 | 1,700 NA <0.50 0.72 <(0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA 280 NA 365.43| 18.91 346.52 NA
MW-2 4/3/2007 12,100 hjil  NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA “NA 120 NA 365.43{ 1937 346.06 NA
Mw-2 7/6/2007 (2,000 h,if NA <0.50 <1.0 0.90] 7.72] NA <1.0 NA NA NA 29 NA 365431 21.24 344.19 NA
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TABLE 2

HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
Depthtc| GW DG |
WeliID| Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ugf) | (ugi) | (ug/i (ug/) | (ug/L)| (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (MSL)| (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)
Mw-2 | 10/30/20071 2,100 h NA " <0.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 30 NA 365.43 21.38 344.05 NA
MW-2 141072008 12,200 h,i NA <0,50 <1.0 _<1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA S 72 NA 36543 17.85 347 .48 NA
MW-2 412442008 | 2,700 NA <0.50 <10 ] <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA 22 NA 365.43 2072 | 34471 NA
MW-2 1 7/31/2008 | 2700 NA <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0.1 NA <1.0 NA |- NA NA 28 NA 365.43 21.25 344.18 NA
CMW-2 | 10/13/2008 1 1,700 NA <Q.50 <10 <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 16 NA 365.43 20.42 345.01 NA
MW-2 1/5/2009 2,300 NA <0.50 |. <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.0 NA NA NA 170 NA 365.43 17.71 347.72 NA
MwW-2 | 7712009 | 2,200 NA <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 NA <10 { <0 | <20 | <20 25 NA | 365.43] 2243 343.00 NA
MWe2 | 162010 | 3,200 NA <050 | <1.0'| <10 { <10 NA <1.0 NA NA NA 48 NA | 365.43f 2222 343.21 NA
MW-2 71612010 2,100 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 40 NA | 365.43 21.10 - 34433 NA
MW-3 7120/1999 208 177 468 | <0500} <0500 | <0.500| 664 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 2423 340.74 NA
MW-3 | 10/25/1999 378 182 949 <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500| 1,410 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 23.26: 341.71 NA
MW-3 1/27/2000 428 100 294 | <0.500( <0.500 | <0.500f 841 NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA 364.97 19.53 345 44 NA
WMW-3 41312000 <125 NA 11.4 <1,25 <1.25 <1.25 639 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 19.13 345,84 1.4/1.9
- MW-3 7i2712000 | 4,360 NA 78.4 695 85.8 261. | 26600{25200h| NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 19.10 34587 1.8/20
F MW-3 | 10/16/2000 5886 NA 21.3 <Q.500( <0.500 | <0.500} 3.310 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 24.11 340.86 1.1/0.8
MW-3 1/16£2001 558 NA, 14.7 | <0.500]| <0.500 | <0.5001 2210 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 2219 342.78 0.87/3.5
MW-3 411972001 376 NA 908 | <0.500| <Q.500 { <0.500| 667 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.7/11.4
MA-3 711312001 370 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 2277 342 20 3.1/4.8
MW-3 8/13/2001 NA NA NA NA- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 2259 342.38 NA
MW-3 | 10/26/2001 | - <200 NA <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 NA 680 <2.0 <20 | <20 79 <500 364,97 22.81 34216 1.0/3.2
MW-3 141112002 480 NA <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 NA 830 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW-3 5/22/2002 570 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 830 <2.0 <2.0 <20 ‘58 NA | 364.97 20.75 344,22 NA
MW-3 7/15/2002 | 420 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA 520 <20 <20 <2.0 53 NA 364.97 2208 342 88 NA
MW-3 | 10/11/20021 730 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 320 <2.0 <2.0 <20 330 NA 36497 2268 342.29 NA
MW-3 117/2003 740 NA <(.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 150 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 440 NA, 364 97 19.34 34563 . NA
MW-3 5/1/2003 880 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 78 <20 <20 <2.0 300 NA 364.97 19.27 345.70 NA
MW-3 8/27/2003 | 930d NA <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <10 NA 52 <2.0 <20 <2.0 330 MA 36497 2273 342 24 NA
MW-3 10/3/2003 | 870d NA ' <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 65 <20 <2.0 <2.0 520 NA 364.97 23.15 341.82 NA
MW-3 /512004 860 d NA <Q.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 NA 40 <2.0 <20 <2.0 750 NA 364.97 19.60 345.37 NA
MW-3 41912004 420 d NA, <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 58 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 280 NA 364 .97 20.30 344 .67 NA
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TABLE 2
HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA .

, MTBE| MTBE : Depthto| GW DO |

WellID| Date | TPPH| TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/l)| (ug/L) | (ugi) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugi) | (ugl) |MSL)| (R) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-3 | 7/22/2004 | 570e | 'NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <10 | NA 20 <20 | <20 ]| <20 | 360 | - NA |[3B497] 2242 342 55 NA
MW-3 | 11/1/2004 | 430 | NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA 28 <20 | <20 | <20 | 680 NA _|3684.97{ 2100 | 34397 NA
MW-3 | 1/26/2005 | 1000 | NA 053 { <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA | 20 <20 | <20 | <20 | 820 NA [36497] 17.02 | 34705 NA
MW-3 | 4/14/2005 | 1,100 { NA 1.3 { <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 16 <20 | <20 | <20 | 580 | NA |36497] 18.11 346.86 NA
MW-3 | 7/21/2005 | 490 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 42 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 400 NA |36497] 2285 | 34202 NA
MW-3 | 11/8/2005 | 349 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500]  NA | 10.1 | <0.500{ <0.500| <0.500| 418 NA | 364.97| 2218 342.79 NA
Mw-3 | 1562006 | <500 | NA | <0500 { <0.500 | <0.500 ! <0.500] NA | 13.7 | <0.500| <0.500{ <0.500| 1060 | NA | 364.97| 19.40 345.57 NA
MW-3 | 4/19/2006 | 376 NA | 0580 | <0.500{ <0.500.| <0.500]. NA | 444 |[<0500|<0.500| <0.500| 452 NA 136497] 1862 | 34635 NA
Mw-3 | 7/26/2006 | <500 | NA | <0500! <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5001 NA | 598 | NA | NA | NA | 721 NA [36497| 2279 | 34218 NA
MW3 | 10/27/2006| 550 | NA | <050} <0.50 | <050 | <10 | NA 38 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 270 NA | 364.97| 23.41 341.56 NA
MwW-3 | 1/19/2007 | 390 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50-] <0.50 | NA 6.0 NA | NA | NA | 770 NA 136497) 1988 | 34509 NA
MW-3 | 432007 { 310hi] NA | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA 4.1 NA | NAa | NA | asO NA [36497] 2023 | 34474 NA
MW-3 | 7/6/2007 | 330hi| NA | <050 | <10 | 024j { 209j | NA 1.3 NA | NA | NA | 210 NA |[36497| 2185 | 34312 NA
MW-3 | 10/30/2007 | 310h { NA | <050 [ <10 | <1.0 | <10 | NA | 22 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 90 | NA [38497{ 2200 | 34297 NA
MW-3 | 11072008 | 320hi| NA | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA 23 NA | NA | NA | 160 | NA |38407| 1881 346.16 NA
MW-3 | 4/24/2008 | 610 NA | <0501 <10 | . <10 | <10 | NA | <10 | NA | NA | NA | 460 NA {38497| 2115 | 34382 NA
MW-3 | 7/31/2008 | 560 NA | <050 ]| <10 | <10 | <10 | NA 1.9 NA | NA | NA 72 NA |36497| 2190 | 34307 NA
MW-3 | 10/13/2008| 550 NA | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA | <10 §| <20 | <20 | <20 | 40 NA 136497| 2104 | 34393 NA
MW-3 | 1/5/2009 | 280 NA | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA | <10 | Na | NA | NA 13 1 NA |[38497| 1812 | 346.85 NA
Mw-3 | 772009 | 700 NA | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA | <10 | <0 | <20 | <20 | 34 NA_|36497| 2295 | 342.02 NA
Mw-3 | 1/6/2010 | 350 NA | <050] <10 | <10 | <1.0 [ . NA [ <10 | NA | NA | NA 13 NA | 36497 2274 | 34223 NA
Mw-3 | 7612010 | 100 NA 052 | <10 [ <10 | <10 | NA | <10 [ <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 NA | 364.97] 2150 | 34347 NA
Mw-4 | 8102001 | NA | NA NA NA | NA NA | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA [36401] 2563 | 33838 NA
Mw-4 | 8132001 | 2400 | NA <10 | <10 <10 | <10 | NA } 8300 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA _|38401| 26.32 33769 | 42127
MW-4 | 10/26/2001 | <2000 [ NA <20 | <20 | <20 <20 | NA | 8600 1 NA | NA | NA | NA NA |36401] 26.02 | 33799 | 31238
MW-4 | 1141/2002 | <2000| NA | <20 | <20 <20 | <20 | NA | 5100 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA |364.01] 2225 | 34176 | 7.91390
Mw-4 | 5/22/2002 | <500 | _NA <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | NA | 3200 | <50 | <60 | <50} 2500 | NA |364.01| 2386 | 34005 NA
mw-4 | 71152002 | <2500] Na. | <20 | <0 | <20 | <20 | NA | 7000 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 2000! NA |36397] 2518 | 33879 NA
Mw-4 | 10/11/2002] 1900 | NA <50 | <50 | <60 | <60 | NA | 2900 | <50 | <60 | <50 | 5100 ] NA |36397| 2591 33806 | NA
Mw-4 | 1/17/2003 { 580 NA | <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 | NA 59 | <25 | <25 | <25 | 7000.] NA [36397| 2238 | 34158 NA
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TABLE 2
HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA
, MTBE| MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| TBA | Ethanol, TOC | Water | Elevation| Reading
(ugfL! | (ug/t) | (ug/h) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/iL) (uffL | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugiL) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-4 5M/2003 { 770 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 73 <20 <20 <20 4 300 NA 363.97] 21.92 342.05 NA
MW-4 | 8/27/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 370 <40 <40 <43 | 11,000 NA 363.97] 2531 338.66 NA
MwW-4 10/3/2003 | <1.000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 190 <40 <40 <43 | 11,000 NA 363.97] 26.00 337.97 NA
MW-4 1/5/2004 } <1,000 NA <10, <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 § 7,400 NA 363.97{ 2348 ~ 340.49 _ NA
MW-4 4/9/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 5,700 NA 363.97] - 2345 340.52 NA
MW-4 | 7/22/2004 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 11/1/2004 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
- MW 1/26/2005 } 1200f ]~ NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 3700 NA 36397 21.44 342.53 NA
Mw-4 4/14/2005 { 1,000 f NA | <0501 <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.2 <2.0 <20 <2.0 | 5300 NA 363.97| 20.69 343.28 NA
M4 7/21/2005 | 390 NA <2.95 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA <2.5 <10 <10 <10 2400 NA 363.97| 2555 338.42 NA
MW-4 11/8/2005 489 NA .| <0500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500] NA 3.23 | <0.5001 <0.500| <0.500| 1,710 NA 363.97| 2546 338.51 NA
MW-4 1/6/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5C0] NA 2.759 { <0.500] <0.50Q] <0.500| 302 NA 363.97| 2255 341.42 NA
MW-4 471972006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 0.830 | <0.500] <0.500} <0.500| 301 NA 363.97| 21.58 342.38 NA
MW | 7/26/2006 785- NA <Q.500 | <0.500] «0.500 | <0.500| NA 1.47 NA NA NA 1,810 NA 363.97] 2567 338.30 NA
MW-4 | 10/27/2006| 270 NA <(.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.98 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 | 3,600 NA | 38397| 2641 337.56 NA
MWw-4 1/18/2007 79 "NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA 550 NA 363.97( 2379 340.18 NA
MW-4 4312007 63 h,i NA <(0.50 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA 13 NA 363.97{ 23.36 340.61 NA
MW-4 7/6/2007 | 130h.i NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA | 750 NA 36397 2447 339.50 NA
MW-4 | 10f30/2007 ] 150 h,i NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 530 NA 383.97| 2466 339.31 NA
MW-4 1/10/2008 (Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 { 4/24/2008 230 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 | NA <1.0 NA NA NA 170 NA 363.97] 2349 340.48 NA-
MW=4 | 7/31/2008 67 NA <(,50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA 29 NA ] 363.97{ 2483 338.34 NA
Mw4 | 10/13/2008 170 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 120 NA 36397| 2452 339.45 NA
MW-4 1/5/2009 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 363971 2318 340.79 NA
MW-4 77712009 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA 363.97] 2498 328.99 NA
_ Mw-4 1/6/2010 75 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 363.97] 2494 339.03 NA
MW-4 7/6/2010 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA 363.97| 23.00 340.97 NA
MWW-5 14312006 NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 381.00] 22.95 338.05 NA
MW-5 1/6/2006 <50.0 280 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5001 NA <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500{ <0.500{ <10.0 NA 361.00] 22.77 338.23 NA
MW-5 4/19/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5001. NA <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500] <0.500| 32.1 NA 361.00) 21.08 339.94 NA
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TABLE 2

HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
7 E Depthto| GW DO |
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol{ TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | {ug/) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ug) | {ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
MW.5 | 7/26/2008 | <50.0 NA <0.500] <G.500] <0.500 | <0.500{ NA <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA 361.00f 24.68 336.32 NA
MW-5 | 10/272006 ] 170 . NA <050 | <050 | <050 <1.0 NA <0Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA 361.00] 25.57 335.43 NA
MW-5 1/19/2007 230 NA <050 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 NA <(3.50 NA NA NA <20 NA 361.00{ 2424 336.76 NA
MW-5 47312007 76 h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.00f 2364 337.36 NA
MW-5 71602007 <50 h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 0.84] NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.001 24.74 336.26 NA
MW-5 | 10/30/2007 ] <50h NA | <050 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 <20 | <20 <2.0 <10 NA 361.00] 24.84 336.16 NA
MWLS 141042008 | <50 h NA <0.50 <1.0 | <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 ‘NA 361.00f 2285 | 338.05 - NA
MW-5 | 4/24/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.00] 2358 337.42 NA
MW-5 | 7/31/2008 <50 ‘NA <Q.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA | <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.00] 2488 336.12 NA
Mw-5 | 10/13/2008 <50 . NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA 361.001 2502 335.98 NA
MW-5 1/5/2008 <50 - NA <0.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA <1.0° NA NA NA <10 NA 361.00} 24.0C6 336.94 NA
MW-5 71712009 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA 361.00fF 2475 336.25 NA
MW-5 1/6/2010 <50 NA . | <0.50 <1.0Q <1.0 <1.0. NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.00f] 2457 336.43 NA
MW-5 7162010 <50 . NA <0.50 <1.0 <10 .| <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA 361.00 22.90 338.10 NA
Mws | 7212008 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | Na | Na | na NA {361.15] 2533 | 33582 NA
MW-6 71262006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 { <0.500| NA <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500] <0.500] <10.0 NA 361.15| 2545 335.70 NA
MW-6 | 10/27/2006) <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.63 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA 361.15]° 26.41 334.74 NA
MW-6 1/19/2007 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | -<0.50 <0.50 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <20 . NA 361.15) 25.50 335,65 NA
MW-6 4/3/2007 <50 h NA <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 0.70] " NA NA NA <10 NA 361.15{ 25.00 336.15 NA
MW-6 7/612007 <50 h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 0.34] NA NA NA <10 NA 361.15] 2593 336.22 NA
MW-8 | 10/30/2007] <50h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 | NA 0.30 ] <20 | <20 <2.0 <10 NA 361.15] 28.10 335.05 NA
MW-6 1/10/2008 | <50 h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.15] 2443 336.72 NA
MW-SE |- 4/24/2008 <50 NA <050 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.15§ 24.76 336.39 NA
MW-6 7/31/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.Q <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361.15] 26.00 335.15 NA
MW-6 | 10/13/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA 361.15{ 26.28 334 .87 NA
MW-6 1/5/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 361151 25.18 336.97 NA-
MW-6 7772009 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <20 | <20 <10 NA 361.15] 2570 335.45 NA
MW-6 1/6/2010 89 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA |- <10 NA 361.15{ 25.41 335.74 NA
MWsS | 5132010 | <50 | NA | <050 ] <10 | <10 | <10 | NA | <10 | NA | NA | NA | <10 NA [36115] 2275 | 33840 NA
MwW-6 71612010 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <20 <20 <2.0 <10 NA 361.16| 23.98 337147 NA




TABLE 2
HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

- Dublin, CA
Depthto| GW Bo |
Well D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugrly | (ugi) | uon) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) (uglt) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (uglt) | MsL)| k) (MSL) | {ppm)
MW-7 | 7/21/2D06 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.21) 2593 339.28 NA
MW-7 | 7/26/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 { <0.500] <0.500 ] <0.500| NA <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500| <0.500] <10.0 NA 365.21 30.53 334.68 NA
MW7 | 10/27/2006 | <50 NA <050 { <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <050 t <20 | <20 | <20 <5.0 NA 365.21{ 31.97 333.24 NA
MW-7 1/18/2007 <50 . NA | <050 | <050 { <0.50 | <0.50 NA <{0.50 NA NA NA <20 NA 365.21 31.61 333.60 NA
MW7 4/3/2007 | <50h NA <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 365.21] 30.80 334.41 NA
MwW-7 7/6/2007 | <50h NA <050 | <10 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA | <10 NA 365.21] 31.86 333.35 NA
MW-7 | 10/30/2007] <50 h NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <20 | <20 <2.0 <10 NA 36521} 3232 | 33289 NA
MW-7 | 1/10/2008 | <50h NA <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 -<1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA [ 36521 3140 333.81 NA
MW-7 | 4/24/2008 <50 NA <0.50 | <10 <1.0 <1.0 | NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 365.21| 3060 334.61 NA
MW-7 | 7/3172008 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 | <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 365.21 32.14 333.07 NA
MW-7 | 10/13/2008] <50 NA <0.50 | <1.0 <10 |.<1.0 NA - <1.0 <2.0 | <20 | <20 <10 NA 365211 32.80 332.41 ‘NA
MW-7 1/5/2009 <50 NA <0.50 | =<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA, <10 NA 365.21] 31.86 333.35 NA
MW-7 7/7/2009 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA | <10 <20 | <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA 365.21 31.49 333.72 NA
MW-7 1672010 160 NA <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA, NA NA <10 NA 365.21] 31.52 333.69 NA
MW7 | 5/13/2010 | <50 NA | <050 | <1.0 | <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA 365.21] 28.65 336.56 NA
MW-7 71612010 <80 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 | <2.0 «<2.0 <10 NA 365.21] 29.80 335.41 NA
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TABLE 2 |
HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA

Depth to GW DO
ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water | Elevation| Reading

(ug/L) | (ugrl) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL)| (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)

WelllD| Date | TPPH| TEPH | B T E X
(ugll) | (wol) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L)

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
- TEPH = Total petroteum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, foluene ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to Juy 13, 2001, anaiyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl terfiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ETBE = Ethyt tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method B260
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
- .TOoC = Top of Caslng Elevation
GW = Groundwater
DO = Dissolved Oxygen
n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Realings
-ug/L = Parts per biflion
ppm = Parts per miflion
MSL = Mean sea ievel
fi. = Feet
<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable



TABLE 2

HISTORIC WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
11939 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depth to W DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X. 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol; TOC | Water | Elevation|Reading
(ug/t) | ught) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ught) [ (ug/lt) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | {ug/l}| (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) [({MSL)| (&) (MSL) {ppm)

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed cutside the EPA recormmended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate.
.c¢ = DO meter malfunctioning.

d = Hydmocarbon does net metch pattern of laboratony's standard.

e = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gascline.
f = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
g = Secondary ion abundances were outside method requirements. Identifcation based on analytical judgement -

h = Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).

i = The sample chromatographic patiern for TPH does not match the chromategraphic pattern ofthe specified standard. Quantitation ofthe unknown hydrocarbon(s} in the sample was

based upon the specified standard.

| = Analyte was detected ata concentration belowthe reperting limit and abowe the laboratory method detection lirit. Reported value is estimated.

Ethanot analyzed by EPA Method §260B.

Wells sunveyed June 21, 1899 by Virgil Chavez Land Suneying of Vallejo, CA.
Wells surveyed August 23, 2001 and February 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Suneying of Vallejo, CA.

Well MW-5 surveyed on March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-6 and MW-7 surveyed data provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc, CA. on August 15, 2006.
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BORING LOG Boring 1D SB-1

Client:  Sheil Oil Products Company Location 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin
Project No: 24-548 Phase Task 012 | Surface Elev. NA ft, Page 1 of 1
E:i Blow |%E | Lithologic 2 = Baring =

a3 £ 5 I 5l a8 | complefion | & & Additional
2| @ L a @ 9 ple | & @

ox Count (3 Description - &2 & Graphics | Q +| Comments
— \

0 | Ground Sur f‘?‘_:g_ _________________________________________________ LN NP S 1 = .y et
] ~Asphalt |
5 Sandy, Clayey SILT: (ML); brown; i1 kB
soft; damp; 20% clay, 60% silt, 15% [
3 fina sand, 5% fine gravel; medium IZ
] | plasticity; moderate estimated | C [
1 | permesblity. e L] =
o1 K4 | Clayey SILT: {MU); brown; soft; , 10
damp; 30% clay, 70% silt; medium il
1 plasticity; moderate estimated T &
; permeability. ‘5 | L
1 | b=
; {HiHAA g
15 grey; 30% clay, 65% silt, 5% fine , | L o4
sand; low estimated permeabililty. | | | N
N | | > _
J Y e gising. L ]l ¥ 2
20 1 Sandy SILT; {ML}; brown: soft; damp; L 20
10% clay, 65% silt, 20% sand, 5% | |
] fine gravel; low to medium plasticity; | <10 [
H low to moderate estimated I
1 permeability. ’ | il -
f T N A - | | r
5 | {11 L
25 Clayey SILT; (ML); brown; stiff; |. | | 25
damp; 35% clay, 60% silt, 5% fine
] sand; low to medium plasticity; fow | |
] estimated permeability. |, |
E 1] -
E II ] r
30 - 25% clay, 70% silt, 5% fins sand; I | (| - 30
low to moderate estimated | |
] | permeability. I” | | i
_j | ' v e e S & 'H >
d Silty SAND; |SM); grey; medium B R | é B
T TR {7 1 dense; wet; 5% clay, 25% silt; 70% I i Y Y - 35
35 hfine sand; low plasticity; moderate i TIsir
'\estimated permeability. ] 1.0 U lj’ C )
: | Clayey SILT; (ML}; brown; stiff: L Bottom of boring @ 386
] damp; 30% clay, 65% silt, 5% fine | I ft.
J | 'sand; low to medium plasticity; low L
. | lestimated permeability. C
40 T ‘ [ 40
- r
3 C
| |
— . : e
Driller  Vironex Drilling Started 11/19/97 | Notes: _Northern edge of
Logged By Josh Bergstrom Drilling Completed _11/19/97  property. :
Water-Bearing Zones NA Grout Type Portland Type I/l \ e l

Cambria Environmental Technology, | ATAC




Boring ID SB-2

z .

5 - Clayey, Sandy SILT; {ML); brown;
soft; damp; 15% clay, 80% silt, 20%
] sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity;
moderate estimated permeability.

10 1 J 159% clay, 70% siit, 15% sand; low
to medium plasticity.

15 1 Clayey SILT; (ML); grey; stiff; damg;
20% clay, 75% silt, 5% sand; low to

3 | medium plasticity; low estimated
] | parmability.

20 Sandy, Clavey SILT; (ML]; green;
stiff; damp; 20% clay, 65% silt, 15%
sand, 2" thick gravel layer; medium

§ plasticity; low to moderata estimated
] LY,
25 Clavey SILT; (ML); green: stiff; damp;
40% clay, 60% silt; medium
1 ! __ plasticity; low estimated permeability.
30 1 brown to green.
3
35 7
Kl
-

BORING LOG
. |Ctient: Shell Oil Products Company Location 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin
Project No: 24-548 Phase Task 012 | Surface Elev. NA ft, Page 1 of 1
s2 Bow (Y3 Lithologic cn’gl £ | Borng |S%
&3 £ g T a 25 | Completion | & o Additional
ax Count |8|= Description =215 Graphics [ = Comments
o |Goudsurtace [ | T
Asphat T p |

. Water level @ 22 f1.

Bottom of horing @ 31
ft.

LI Y B B

Driter  Vironex

F Driling Started 1 1/1 9/97

Notes: _Eastern edge of canopy.

Drilling Complated 171/19/97

. Water-Bearing Zones NA

Logged 8y Josh Bergstrom

Grout Type Partland Tvpe [/l L . -

BCR 24548 Z/13/98

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



BORING LOG

| ciient:  Shell Oil Products Company
Project No: 24-548

Phase

Task 012

Boring 1D

Location 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin
Surface Elev. NA ft,

SB-3

Page 1 of 1

Blow

Depth
(fe%t)

Count

Interval

| Sampie

|

Lithologic

Description

TPHg

N
=]
|

(ppmy)
Graphic

Borin
Comple

Graphics

tion

J

Additional
Comments

Graund Surface

10 7

A

15 7

20 1

25 7

30 1

35 7

40

)

40% ciay, 60% silt.

Clayey SILT; (ML); brown; soft;
damp; 20% clay, 70% silt, 10%
coarse sand; low to medium
plasticity; moderate estimated
permeability.

20% clay, 75% siit, 5% sand; low 1o
maderate estimated permeakility.

stiff; 20% clay, 80% silt; fow
estimated permeability.

30% clay, 65% sift, 5% fine sand;
medium plasticity.

grey; 40% clay, 60% silt.

grey tc green.

brawn; 40% clay, 556% siit, 5% sand.

<1.0

i
|

<§§;\\\“§/\/ />/

{/’4”
A

N

S
2N

N7
R

|

!

J ‘

'

//\\

.,,,,
R

&7 /\'

>
¢ A4
N

>

R

o

D
S
N

R

N2
N
N
R

W

|

| Bottom of boring @ 41
ft.

Driller  Vironex

T Criling Started 11/19/97

Logged By Josh Bergstrom

Water-Bearing Zones NA

Drilling Completed 11/19/97

Notes: _Southeastern edge of

canopy.

Grout Type Portland Type I/l

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

BOR 24548 2/13/88




BORING LOG Boring ID SB-4

_| client:  Sheli Qil Products Company Location 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin
Project No: 24-548 Phase Task 012 | Surface Elev. NA ft, Page 1 of 1
} ‘@i"‘ [&] ‘ V
L Blow o % Lithologic DT 2 Borin £ 1‘:‘
83 = g e = g.,‘ E}E’ Comple’?ion 2 3 Additional
o= Count |8l ¢ Description &5 Graphics ‘D ‘*:-; Comments
|
| | |
0 | Ground Surfece | N N S - N KU
] 1 hConcrete N A ] —2 . : .
] | R~ :
: | SV
Clayey SILT; (ML); brown; soft; ' ¢ \\V\\\’l‘ J: 5
Jlow to medium plasticity; moderate //fé L

5] damp; 15% clay, 80% silt, 5% sand; H

) estimated permaability.

10 | Clayey, Sandy SILT; (ML); brown; it
! ?oﬁ; damp; 15% clay, 55% silt, 30% <10 ' ‘
] | fine sand; no plasticity; moderate I >>’ /

|
1 estimated permeability. | | I

damp; 35% clay, 0% silt, 5% sand;

g
15 1 | Cavey SILT; (tL); brown; soft; 1N ! />\\>/' ES
B medium plasticity; low estimated /\\\/\\\//A g

NN —— L
s o R b
20 - Clevey. Sandy SILT; (ML) prown i OV Lo
] [fina sand; cliow to medium plasticity; ' /f\\\l/l//{ C
E | e RO ¢
' | S Yk
25 Cla ILT; {ML); brown; stiff; ! \// / 25

plasticity; low estimated permeability.

damp; 35% clay, 85% silt; medium | _. ;\/}%@

30 4Q% clay, 6C0% silt, \/{/\4/\\ —

— R
| )
a5 | 40% clay, 55% silt, 5% fine sand. , SN
- Rl
N - Bottom of beoring @ 36
1 l ! R i
40 - 40 |
] C
] -
| |
Driler  Vironex Drilling Started 11/19/97 Notes: _Southern edge of canopy. ‘
Logged By Josh Bergstrom | Drilling Completed _11/19/97 . ll
Water-Bearing Zones NA Grout Type  Portland Type VIl

BOR 24548 2/13/38

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc. BOR'NG/WELL LOG
1144 - 45th S,

Oakland, CA 94408

Telephone: {510} 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Eguilon Enterprises LLS BORING/WELL NAME 5B-1
JOB/SITE NAME Dublin-11989 DRILLING STARTED 05-Aug-98
LOCATION 11969 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA _ DRILLING COMPLETED __05-Aug-58
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD _Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY J. Riggi DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 25.0 fl {05-Aug-98)
REVIEWED BY DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA
REMARKS Hand auqgered to 5' bgs: located 10' SE of SE corner of UST slab.
0w = = . 19 8
Slzz| 4| uwizlZg] @ |Io =
2 9, > 8 g |foas et '3{ @] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
o 88| g | 2 |55 3|57 3k
o Rrl & a Ow
()
SPHALT. ,—10.5
ift: (SW); brown; moist; 10% clay,
25% silt, 40% sand, 25% gravel; low plasticity; high
estimatad permeability.
5.0
Slity Sandy GRAVEL; (GM); brown; moist; 20% clay,
20% silt, 20% sand, 40% gravel; low plasticity; high
astimated permeability.
_________________ 7.5
Sangdy GRAVEL with SIt; (GM); fight brown o beown;
dry; 5% clay, 25% silt, 30% sand, 40% gravel; no
plasticity; high estimated permeabllity.
________________ 12.5
Clayey SAND; (SC); light brown; moist; 25% clay, 20%
silt, 55% sand; low plasticity; low estimated permeability.
= Portland Type
1
g
&
£ 225
0]
£
3
by
a8 8/5/98 7
o
&
o
b=
&
a8
£
=
5 4
2 30.0
z 30 Bottemn of
g Boring @ 30
[=]
?ﬁ
Juu}
g
g
3
wr
;L - - T PAGE 1 GF 1

’




: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 45th 5t.

QOakland, CA 94408
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME sB-2

CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC
JOBISITE NAME Dublin-11989 DRILLING STARTED 05-Auq-98
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __05-Aug-93
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Driliing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY J. Riggi DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 25.0 ft (05-Aug-98)
REVIEWED BY DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs; locatled 50' SE of SE corner of UST slab.
= W =) ’g
g wl o« = = ] - g
Blzg| 0| ulzZg & Zo Qe
2 031 3| g Elasl 9 %0 LITHOLOG!C DESCRIPTION By WELL DIAGRAM
s (43| § | % |5|8= 5 15° 5t
& € | © 9 O
- —_— o]
ASPHALT. 05
Gravelly SAND with Silt; (SW); light brown to brown;
dry; 10% clay, 20% silt, 45% sand, 25% gravel; no
plasticity; high estimated parmeability.
5.0
- (SM); light brown to brown; dry; 20% clay,
25% silt, 35% sand, 20% gravel; low plasticity; high
estimated permeability.
________________ 7.5
Clayey SAND: (SC); light brown {o brown; moist; 30%
clay, 10% silt, 60% sand; medium piasticity; low estimated
permeabillity.
@ 14' - 25% clay, 15% silt, 60% sand; low to medium
plasticity, moderate estimated permeability. ¢ Portland Type
111
@ 19 - 35% clay, 25% silt, 40% sand; very low estimated
permeability.
g
T U T D -~ e e s e g 22.5
2 Silty CLAY: (CL); brown; wet; 35% clay, 30% silt, 35%
§ sand; medium plasticity; very low estimated permeability.
[
& 8/5/98 g
Py
o]
2
x
)
2
Q
&
o
i 30.0
z Bottom of
HS: Boring @ 30 ft
&
a1
oy
g
- 1|
5] | !
z _— - . il
PAGE i OF 1
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Cambria Environmental Technolegy, inc.

5900 Hollis Sireet, Suite A o BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fox: (510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME 5B-1
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service staticn DRILLING STARTED 01-Apr-03
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __Q1-Apr-03
PROJECT NUMBER 245-0548-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyved
DRILLING METHOD -Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Calie DEPTH TO WATER (Flrst Encountered) 31.0 ft {01-Apr-03) Y
REVIEWEDQ BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg in the southeastem parking Jot of CoCa's Restaurant.
o~ ) ~ @
E |32 o |2 Ex| @ 2 © QL
s | 25 T B & 2129 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
Q Qe - o
o Q c% (0] O téJ
ASPHALT 0.6
- J Clayey SILT; (ML); Black; soft; dry; 5% Clay, 95% Silt.
i
) SB-1- &' 5]
i 1M Brown: medium dense; dry; 10% Clay, 90% Silt.
0 SB-1-10'+”°:
| i
i . -
0 581 16 15— Dark brown: soft; dry; 25% Clay, 75% Silt; low plasticity. 155
S 4 7 Silty CLAY: (CL); Brown; medium dense; damp; 75%
_‘ / Clay, 25% Silt; medium plasticity,
g [ %
@
= L
: L ¢ %
o $B-1- 20 207 /
3 J
] I Z 220
2 GM PN Silty GRAVEL; (GMY); Brown; loose: damp; 5% Clay, 228
& k . 7 kit sk Sand; 60% Gravel. /
g L Slity CLAY; (CL); Brown; soft; damp: 80% Clay. 15%
P Siit, 5% very fine Sand.
2 25
0 sB-1- 25#’ /
£ T a
&
3 - 285
g - ~{ML); Brown:, soft; damp to wet; 10% Clay,
z 55% Silt, 5% Sand; medium plasticity.
zl 15 $B8-1- 3¢ 30 | Olive gray; slight hydrocarbon odor. Grab groundwater g
2 sample collected. 2
Z ML
g S
[ - -
w .
: ! s
5 | | F 35— Slity CLAY; (CL); Olive gray, medium dense: wet; 75% . |
= — FAGE 1 OF 2

Continued Next Page




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Sireet, Suite A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

Fax: (510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Cit Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-1
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 01-Apr-03
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __01-Apr-03 _
Continued from Previous Page
_ a} B
E |22 | w |2Es| g 2o §§
= = T g & 8 3 gg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £ £ WELL DIAGRAM
o mQ 0~ oo
= Y] >
o o g [0} s 1.51
& SB-@F R e S 0
= Second grab groundwater sample atlempted via
=r . hydropunch; no water cotlected.
= 40.0
e e e Bottom of
Boring @ 40 A
g
g
e
]
0]
]
=)
Y
b
=
o
7]
(=]
3
o
=2
[=}
g
@
2
=]
o
g
z
g
z
&
=y
a
S
S
a
= PAGE 2 GF 2




Cambria Environmental Technelogy, Inc.

5200 Hollis Street, Suite A o BORING[WE LL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-2
JOB/SITE NAME Sheli-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 01-Apr-03
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __Q1-Ap:-03
PROJECT NUMBER 245-0548-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
DRILLER Greqgq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION iNot Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydrautic push TQP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Dalle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __31.0 ft (01-Apr-03) Y
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA Y
REMARKS Hand augered 1o 5 fbg in the northwestern parking lot of CoCa's Resaurant.
—~ m] i)
E 2 = [E = &
s |82 4 #FEs| §\Zg 2=
e 155 & kel 4 =28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o) (o) -
z | Yo % w e 3 E 8%
ASPHALT 0.6
b Clayey SIET; (ML); Black:l medium dense; dry; 45%
B 1 Clay, 50% Silt, 5% Gravel; low plasticity.
] ML
[_ SILT with Sand and Gravel; {ML); Gray; loose; dry; 60%
— L} 0,
SB-2- &' 5 Clay, 20% Sand, 20% Gravel.
B ] 6.5
- - 7 i 5 (CLY; Brown; medium dense; dry. 51% Clay,
| | cL / 49% Silt; high plasticity.
7 8.8
™ ] Clavey SILT; (ML) Gray to Brown; medium dense; gry.
10 15% Clay, 80% Silt, 5% Gravel; medium plasticity.
$B-2- 10" 7
B 1 ML
$B-2- 15'%15*
B 7 17.5
8 - - / - (CL); Brown; soft 1o dense; damp; 75%
g / Clay, 25% Silt; high plasticity.
5 sB-2- 20 2% /
2 . i
B CL %
[=] - -
z /
Q = -
g | 7
= [_ / CLAY with Gravel; Brown; very dense; dry; 70% Clay. 25.0
SB.2- 25' 25— 4 20% Silt: 10% Gravel; medium plasticity. .
iy Clayey SILT: (ML); Dry: 30% Clay; 60% Sil; 10%
o Gravel; low plasticity.
2 B 27.0
3 V Siity GLAY; (CL); Olive Gray; medium danse; damp to
a - dry; 75% Clay, 25% Sitt; high plasticity.
2 L /
z
2 se2acjl 0 ¢ /
g I Y
g | / Grab groundwater sample collected.
2 L 33.0
o ILT m n ; (ML), Olive gray:
3 | SR soft wet; 90% SiY, 10% very fine SAND.
g — 35—
Continued Next Page PAGE T OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suile A BOR'NGIWE LL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: [510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Cil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-2
JOBJ/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 01-Apr-03
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin €A DRILLING COMPLETED __Q1-Apr-03
Continued from Previous Page
@
E | 22 a 5zalo¢lg og
& CE] a E ES’ g% 5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTICN EE WELL DIAGRAM
o | 29 o~ 3 |~ o}
o Q c% w o O IEI
8-z 35 1 ' 36.0 Bationm of
= SILT; very dense; hydrocarbono odor. ) Bgrirc:m@o a6 ft
= Second grab groundwater sample attempted via q
= hydropunch; no water collected.
g 40.0
g
B
@
5
=2
s
&
@
<
o
.
&
£
z
(<]
s
2
32
o
2
2
z
D
=2
a
&
(V]
5}
4]
S
z
= PAGE 2 OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIWE LL LOG
Emeryville, CA 4608

Telephone: {510} 420-0700

Fax: {510) 42¢-9170

CLIENT NAME Shetl Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME 58-3
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 01-Apr-03
LOCATION 11969 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __01-Apr-03
PROJECT NUMBER 245-0548-007 WELL DEYELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilting GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY $. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 27.0 ft (01-Apr-03) ¥
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 2
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg in the northwestern parking lot of CoCo's Resaurant.
—_ [m) - @
) = = ; 12 | &
§ | 3% w 2Eg & |Ee 2=
£ | o5 i E gl 5 |29 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o | ad T |57 3 g~ oo
o Q a J G} 5] L\DJ
ASPHALT 44 0.4
Clayey SILT; (ML), Black; loose: dry; 15% Clay, 80%
Silt, 5% Gravel.
5B-3-5'
i j Sandy SILT; Brown; loose; dry; 5% Clay, 70% Silt, 25%
, 10 Sand.
SB-3- 10 11.0
| / Silty CLAY; (CL); Brown; very dense to hard; dry: 80%
T % Ciay, 20% Silt; medium plasticity.
s 15l 1] /
4 CL /
k .
2 R /
o
: e
N1
: 20
= 1m0
g $B-3-20 7 510
5 PRI ; (GM}; Brown; loose: damp; 15% Silt, 5%
a - ﬂ GM )° q Sand, B0% Gravel.
g - <! 23.0
g’ T wi lay; {(MLY; Brown; soft; damp to wet;
- B ] 5% Clay, 75% Silt; 20% Sand; low plasticity.
m
§ SB-3- 25' H_% ML
z L -
2 S ' 7127.0
3 cL / CLAY: {CL); Olive gray; very dense; dry; 100% Clay;
2 - E high piasticity. 28.5
2 5 ] First grab groundwater sample collected. J—l
b= ML Clayey SILT: (CL); Olive gray: soft; wet; 30% Clay, 70%
z : 30— Silt; high plasticity; hydrocarbon odor. 30.5
8 §8-3-30 Sandy SILT with Gravel and Clay; Olive gray; loose; wet; -
3 1 sc t 10% Clay, 70% Silt, 10% Sand, 10% Gravel; medium
e 1T ] \olasticity. 320
&1 = \ Clayey SAND; (SC); Olive gray; soft; wet; 35% Clay, /
& = 7 \5% Sitf; 60% fine_Sand; hydrocarbonodor. _ _ _ _ _ _ /
8 = Second grab groundwater sample coliected via
= = ﬂ hydrapunch method,
g =35 |
FAGE T OF 2
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Combrio Environmentaf Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94508

Telephone: {510] 420-0700

Fax: (510)420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME $B-3
JOBJ/SITE NAME Shell-branded service stalion DRILLING STARTED 01-Apr-03
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __Q1-Apr-03
Continued from Previous Page
£ Fidd 2 El 6 |2 &
a = Ll Z| == T &=
e |85 & |E g€ 5|59 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EXT WELL DIAGRAM
o QO = =0 o o
T w 2
a Q g (0] 8 i
= 36.0
T Battom of
Boring @ 36 ft
g
8
5
@
5
=2
<
]
[=}
o
<
]
2
(=]
g
z
8
g
z
ju
o
2
g
o
=)
&)
@
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g
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Project No: 8J11-989-T Client: Shell Gif Products US Boring No: B-1
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin Page 1 of 1
Driller: Gregg Date Crilled: 7{8/2005 Location Map
e ta Drilling Method: Direct Push Hate Diameter: 3
Sampling Method: GeoProbe Hole Depth: 12 ft Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Well Diameler:
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: Well Depth:
Gravel Pack: Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
Well . .
Completion | gaic | o2 | S | 85|58 Sample | ¢
3 @ =G | & _ >
g waer | ZE | 85 | S¢ ¢ T 3| = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
= £ 8 G X g @315 5 2 =
g 3 tevel | 20 | o7 | 58 |2 3 2|8
(i ] a a [s] & =
AF |Concrete 6"
1 L —_ - - _
) CL [Lean CLAY: me wm brc vt + efine 3 | sand;
2 mao  rate plasticity
s A E _
= °6 8 L J— _
- B 3 L _ _ _
5 g D I _ _
g m
— X o 4
= C
— o M L - — E—
Sl s
3 | dry 0 _ (same as above, dark brown mottled with mediu 1
! & 5 brown) _ B
- 7_ — —
8— —! - — — — -
= 9 — S _ o
: 10 _ o B R
dry 0.8 ! | - i L
== 11— I _ —
B 19 B [Boring terminated at 12 feet below ground surface
|Boring remained dry after approximately 1.5 hr
13 i -
14 — —
] 15 _
16
— . 17 -
1 18 _
- 19
. 20 _
— 21
22




Project No: $J11-989-T Client: Shell Qil Products US Bering No: B-2
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin Page 1 of 1
Driller: Gregg Date DOrilled: 7/8/2005 Locaticn Map
e ta Drilling Method: Direct Pugh Hole Diameter: 3"
Sampling Method: GeoProbe Hole Deplh: 20 f Please see site map
Environmental (Casing Type: Well Diameter:
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: Well Depth:
Gravel Pack: Casing Stickup:
Elevation MNorthing Easting
Well = - —
Completion Static u:‘_) E § = % é“ E S:mple §
Z @ Water | 3 € 28 2 § ® | = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
i Level | = & = c2 | q & 2| 3
8§ o =0 [m) s o | @ c & 1%}
o O @ a~]1o g =
N AF_[Concrete 4"
] 1 5 Ty 1 1 T s T — -
] CL |Lean C AY: dark browr mottle with medi mbi m ;u_ce |
2 fine grained sana; low to moderate plasticity |
- oa '8 [ _ -
— s 5| 3 L _ -
o o
C @
JE— _‘: o 4 [ _ .
= C
— T $ N — —
-
— 5 | . _ R
5 damp| 0.2
3 ] - _ ]
] - ; f - |
| 7 —_— —_— F — — i
- ] — — " B} _ ]
9 B " ——|Clayey SAND with Gravels: moderate brown mottlea with |
] S SP |orange; 60-70% poorly graded fine grained sand; 1°-"7"" |
10 R gravels up to 0.4 mm in length; 20-25% fine s 1
_ dry 0 il _ _ _ |
1 CL |Lean CLAY: medium gray; trace g avels upto 0.5cmin |
] — — length _ ]
JEE— 12 e J— L _ _ - — ]
B 13— — - i
N 14__ L — B
. 15— = - _— - .
N moist 2 _ | B |
| |
16—, j - - — .
— 1 7 —— 1 . _ — — — i
18— - — .
19— r - = — .
il moist| 3.1 20 B [Boring terminated 20 feet below grade |
= 21 - _ — — i
—_— 22 L _ _ _




Project No: SJ11-889-T Client: Shell Oil Products US Baring No: B-3
Logged By, Heather Buckingham  Location: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin Page 1 of 1
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 71812005 Lecation Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: Direct Push Hole Diameter: 3
Sampling Method:  GeoProbe Hole Depth: 20/ Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Well Diameter:
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: Well Depth:
Gravel Pack: Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
Wel - —
Completion | g | © & £ 5 S| % Sample [ @
3 = T = =
g p waer | 32| 8§ | 5% |2 § 5| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
x £ o G a2 e |35 2 c =
g 3 Level | =0 a o8 | @ 3 3| &
o O o o~ |1 a & =
N AF _{Concrate 4" |
| ! CL [Lean CLAY: dark br_n mottled with medium brown; |
> 15-10% fine to r :dium ¢ ained sand; moderate plasticit
o L _ _ ]
o3 o
oo 2 L _
Qo
= J— — _ -
[ ]
- g 4 — — —
= C
= ® g -
- = 5 L _ -
I g damp 0.3 —‘
3 . _
! O f — 6 L — S _
7 L I — — PR _
8— - L — _ _ |
— - X — _ — ]
— g __' : _ |
_ dy | 0 R L I ]
—_|Sandy CLAY: medium brown; 55-_" " fines; 40-45°
— 11— . . — - —_— =
_ CL |medium grained sand; low plasticity |
—] 12— - v — .
8 _ _ SW |Clayey Well Graded SANDS with gravels: brown with |
] 13— orange mottling; 35-45% well graded sands; 25-30% fines; |
_ |10-15% ~ravels up to 0.5 cm in length B j
i
] 14 | I CL |Lean CLAY: medium gray: trace fine grained se ]
_ 15 moderate [ asticity ) ]
N moist 2 _ I - B o
16— - - — .
— | - .
L 17:t . ]
—] 18_ - - . _
19— — - — .
- . —— _‘ - —— - e —_
] meist | 3.1 20 Baring terminated 20 feet below grade
_ 21 r N — |
] 29 _ _




Project No: S411-989-T Client: Shell Oil Products US Boring No: B4
Lagged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 11989 Dublin 8kvd.. Dublin Page 1 of 1
Drilier: Gregg Date Drilled: 7/8/2005 Location Mep
D e | ta Drilling Method: Direct Push Hele Diameter: 3"
Sampling Method: GeoProbe Hole Depth: 201t Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Well Diameter:
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: Well Depth:
Gravel Pack: Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
el o —
Completion | gine | ¢ = £ 5 Al I Sample | o
= 28| 8FE 8% |2 N
g 2 Waler ° T ¢ g 5 g = g T - LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S 2 tevel | 23 | o | 5§58 | § 2 85| 3
a O o o~ [0 & I
i AF | Asphalt ~3"-4"
] 1 AF |Gravel (tank pit backfill) B _ a
] 2 CL |Lean ZLAY: gark brown ; ~5%fi e¢ ain  san . low |
| slighty - P s ity . .
o8 O
1 damp oo 3
o @
. L: =3 —]
cC @
_ ] f o 4 _ _ _ _
J 7 s L _
] = | 5 _ o - ]
I 0.1
o ] —
J y— — _ _
R 8 o _ _ -
_| - _
i [+ | _
JE— 10 1" [ —
— 11— = . .
| ] CL |Sandy Lean CLAY with Gravel: medium brown with orange
. 12 mettling; 20-30% well graded sand, 15% gravel ~0.6cm
| N CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: medium grey, 10-15% fine grained
] 13 sand, moderate plasticity
- 14 — — | _ _
i — L _ o
_ - 28 15 | _ - —
_ 16 — | _
- 17 JE—— -
- moist 18— B o
| 1 [ | o _ o
— 19— - - - —
B 2.0 20 N [Boring terminated 20 feet below grade
. L _ _
| 21 _ - —
| - _
- 22 L _ _




Project No: SJ11-989-T Client: Shell il Preducts US Boring No: B-5
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 11988 Dublin Bivd., Dublin Page t of 1
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 7/8/2005 Lecaton Mao
e ta Crilling Method: Direct Push Hele Diameter: 3"
Sampling Method:  GeoProbe Hale Depth: 20 ft Please see site map
Environmental [Casing Type: Well Diameter:
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: Well Depth:
Gravel Pack; Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
e“ o —
Completion | gaic | 2 = £ 5o | B Sample | @
_ S o s E L& > S
z 2 Water | @ T % & =8| c g © = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
t 2 |wew|28] 2% E2|E |% 5|3
a O o o s g2 E
) AF_[Agphalt ~3" - 4"
1 AF |Gravel with Rocks 1-2"(tank pit backfill)
- 5 CL [Lean CLAY: dark brown ; roots, trace gravels <0.5 cm;
dry - 110-15% fine grained sand, low plasticity o
od b
o W 3 o — — -
22 _ _ _
c @
—_— _‘: - 4 L N
= C
— T @ L -
ea— = 5 L — — _
5 0.1
HE | :
o -~ 6 - -
— 7 —_— —
— — -
8 — | - — _
) damp - | {as above, orange mottiing)
. 9__7_ — i _ .
— 10— eyl - —
- _ I (as above. 10-15% gravels 0.5 cminle jth)
|
11— — -
12— -’ { - = - — -
] 14 T CL [Lean CLAY; grey, trace fine grained sand, moderate
_ - plasticity _ B ‘
- o—b .
g | 17 — . _ N
] moist -t o B
el - | U -
x==1 19— L _ _
- 7.6 20 T Boring terminated 20 feet below grade
= 21
22




Project No: 5J11-989-1 Client: Shell Oil Preducts US Boring: GP-3
Logged 8By: Rw Location: 11887 Dublin Blvd Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 11/4/2005 Location Map
e I t a Drilling Method: Geoprobe Hole Diameter: 25"
Sampling Method; Direct Push Hole Depth: 26 ft
Environmental |[Casing Type: - Well Diameter: - Please See Site Map
Consultants, Inc. [Sict Size: - Well Depth: -
Gravel Pack: - Casing Stickup: -
Elevation Northing Easling
vvell @ A
Completicn Static | L = £ g o g Sample @
— 28 & T TS | = > _ >
g 2 Water Zg gs 5 g P ¢ ¥ - LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S R level | 20| o~ | 53| & 2 2 3
a O o a =} & c
i A AF |Asphalt and base rock
- 1 - - — — —
] CL |Lean CLAY; black, med 1m plasticity
dry 2 CL |Sandy Lean CLAY, brow , ~5% gravel -
] 3|5 L P
damp 21 SP |F sorly Graded SAND; brown, 5-10% ¢ a s, | ose
_ | = < 3 [ it 2 o =
i Xy o _
] Z\ 5| 4 _
— I B B
i L _ _ _
_ CL [Sandy Lean CLAY; brown, 25-35% medium grair |
| ' 6 sand, trace gravels B
] l (cobbles, 4" in diameter)
R 7 —] L -
] — B e o
-a g—1 | B {5-10% gravels)
3 | ] dry | 0.1 |
O | T )
_ g—| L - _ ]
— —] d I _
—_— '10__ L _ o
11 | - — - -
— : a
] — — o _ _ _
- 12— —] - }
- 1 -1 —_ — | _ _ — _ -
B dry 0.1 3 _ ] | o o
- ta—— .. = - -
B B 1 cL .\E—andy Lean CLAY with Gravel brc n, 25-35% fine to
w _ mediu 1graine - sand, 10-15% gravel -
] - —_ . . —
A 0.1 6 _ ] CL |Lean CLAY: dark rown. 3-10" sanc a1 igrave’ n s |
and root holes
— 17 — . — = = - :
| damp ] i i o |
— 18 —f— i - - 4
JE— 19__ —_ | N E
] ) 20— ] | (1" sand ayer) B . |
] amp ] | ) j
o 01 e N
Yy CL [Lean C ay with SAND; dark browr 15-20% medium to
damp coarse sand and gravel, roots ana root holes




Project No: $J11-989-1 Client: Shell Qil Products US Boring: GP-3
Logged By: RW Location: 11887 Dublin Blvd Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Crilled: 11/42005 Location Map
D e Ita Crilling Method: Geoprobe Hole Diameter: 2.5
Sampling Method: Direct Push Hole Depth: 26 ft
Environmental |Casing Type: - Well Diameter: - Please See Site Map
Consultants, Inc. |Siot Size: - Well Depth: -
Gravel Pack: - Casing Stickup: R
Elevation Northing Easting
Well N
. c .| =
Completion Static g E. % N % b § Sample §
E P waer | 22| 88 | 2% |2 g 3| - LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
¢ @ Level | 2 8 o~ s=2 |2 3 8| 2
o O a o~ |a 2 k=
" | W | moist 23 ‘ CL71sandy Lean Clay with Gravel: tan, 15-20% 1/2 inch
| A [TTgravel - _
. CL |Sandy Lean CLAY;tan, medwum lg city 25- 5% very
2 —] . 24 —— = o = —
(% B moist ] ﬂnﬁggnd, roots nd root holes
e 8 — 25 | — L _ _
] moist | 0.1 s i o o
. Bottom of Boring at 26 ft
— T 27 L _ .
| 28 | — _ _
- 5 : i _ i
] - - _
30 = -— -
j 31 - — —
— 32 L _ _ _
- 33 _ o _ _ —
34 - — —
—d] a5 L - _
36 — - —
37 - -
- — 38 | —
39 = -
40 - —
— 41 _ —
42 - -
44 . _ — _ _




Combria Envirenmental Technelogy, Inc.

1144 - 65th St. BORING/WELL LOG
Ookland, CA 94608

Telephone: {510} 420-0700

Fox: (510} 420-92170

CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-1
JOB/SITE NAME Dublin-11889 DRILLING STARTED 09-Jun-99
DRILLING COMPLETED 09-Jun-99

LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5 1o 20 # bgs
LOGGED BY J. Riggi DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 8.5 ft (09-Jun-§9) AV
REVIEWED BYf_ A, Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) §.241 (20-Jul-89] !
REMARKS Hand augered o 5' bas., well is 12' NW of dispenser Island.
2 Z
= 7] a C o - g
> Izl w |21ZB O |Eo Qe
S |05 7 bl &8 S %9 LITHOLOGIC DESGRIFTION BT WELL DIAGRAM
2 @3] 3z |¥4&E| 5 |%” oF
a [&] < a [ %3y
= @ al —¢
| ] BlLL
20 Portland Type
i .Tv j/y 1 - {SC); brown; foose; damp; 25% 171
L s clay, 15% silt, §0% fine grained sand; low olasticily: low
L we, estimated permeability. Bentonite Seal
- -1= Monterey
<040 | 2 | MW-1-50 Sand #3
1 h 4
¥
<0.40 | 17 |Mw-1-100 @ 10' - medium dense.
12
.. L‘ 4"diam.,
0.010" Slofted
Schedule 40
PVC
<040 | 3 |Mw-1-150 @ 15' - medium dense. -,
10 -
[]
g 0 20.5
z| <0.40 MW-1 -20.0 Bottom of
e Boring @ 20.5
3 ft
@
5
2
<
i
[=}
o
o
g
o
=2
g
z
o
2
3
3
e
It
g
I
o
=
g
z
= PAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.

1144 - 65th 5t
Oakland, CA 94408

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (TPH-G) GADUBLIN- NGINTVOUB11589.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 11/18/89

<080 | 13 |Mw-2-200

Clayey SAND; brown to grey, damp tc wet; medium
dense; 25% clay, 15% silt, 40% fine to medium grained
sand, 20% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated

permeability.

CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC BORINGMWELL NAME Mw-2
JOB/SITE NAME Dublin-11989 DRILLING STARTED 08-Jun-99
LOCATION 11982 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED 08-Jun-33
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GHOUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 13 10 33 # bgs
LOGGED BY . Riggl DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterad) __23.0 ft {08-Jun-99) ¥
REVIEWED BY, A.te May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 20.31# [20-Jul-95} !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs., well is 35" East of existing Underground Storage Tank sfab,
= @
B o . O - &
2 Iz8| = |ZEE| & &g 2%
£ 53] 7 |Elgf| g (%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
2 |aQ = Xlas) 35 |e - =
P S g 2o O
= o —¥
i FILL: (FILL); brown; dry; 30% clay, 10% silt, 25% sand,
4 35% gravel; low plasticity; low estimated permeability.
2.0
Silty Clayey SAND; (SC); brown; damp; 25% clay, 25% Portiand Type
silt, 50% fine grained sand; low piasticity; low estimated 1A
perrmeability.
4" diam.,
Schedule 40
PVC
3| MW-2 -10. < - Y i % §i i
<0.80 ; 0 @ 10° -loose; 25% clay, 20% silt, 55% fine grained sand. Bentonlte Seal
.-l Monterey
Sand #3
<0.80 S | Mw-2-15.0 .
12 v
17.5

: (SC); brown; medium dense; wel; 25% 4"-diam.,
clay, 109 silt, 65% fine grained sand; low plasticity; low 0.010" Slotted
estimated permeability. Schedule 40
. PVC
<0.80 o [ MW-2-25.5
15
<0.80 | 5 |MW-2-30.0
1d
33.0
Bottorn of
Boring @ 33 it
PAGE ¢ OF 1




Combria Enviranmenta! Technology, Inc. BORING/WELL LOG
1144 - 65th 5t

Qakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510} 420-0700

Fox: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equilon Emerprises LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
JOB/SITE NAME Dublin-11989 DRILLINQ STARTED 08-Jun-98
LOCATION 11989 Dubiin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 08-Jun-99
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hoilow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Mot Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 10* SCREENED INTERVAL 13 to 33 ft bgs
LOGGED BY J. Riggi DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __23.0 ft {08-Jun-59) AV
REVIEWED BY A, Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) 24 .23ft (20-Jul-99) !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs. Well is tocated in SE comer af station
= @
[+] =] [ o
7] = = —_ s | Q . a
é ze!l w28 & Zo e
= |95 g ploag! ¥ %o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
o> 23 = Qlwg| @ é - =z E
I (D m o= 3 O
= O < a Ow
= 2] al| —¥f
FlLL.
_______________ 2.0
- (SC); brown; damp; 25% clay, 10% silt, Portland Type
65% fine to medium grained sand; low plasticity; low Wl
estimated permeability.
4" diam.,
Schedule 40
PVC
7 " .
<0.80 | MW-3-100 @ 10" -medium dense. Bentanite Seal
"
. S Monterey
; Sand #3
<0.80 | ;5 |MW-3-150 @ 15" -loose. .
10 '\
% .
2| <080 | . [Mw-3-200 @ 20' -medium dense.
= 20
=)
<
- ;
= E ' L 4°-diam.,
& 0.010" Slotted
] . 4 Schedule 40
:n__; @ PVC
3 4.1 2 | MW-3-250 @ 25' -wel.
4 15
o
a
=
=z
[C]
2 ]
5
@ [ B
3| 139 s | MW-3-30.0
& 2z
9
i 33.0
%-l ——————————————— Bottom of
8 Boring @ 33 #t
-
3
£ - PAGE 1 CF 1




Carmbria Environmental Technology, Inc. :

Combrs Envir 9 BORING/WELL LOG
Ockland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-4
JOB/SITE NAME Shelt-sranded senvice station DRILLING STARTED 26-4ul-01
LOCATION 11888 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 26-Jul-C1
PROJECT NUMBER 243-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 264,24t above msl_(rim}
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stemn auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _364.01 ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL 2010 34.8 tbgs
LOGGED BY $. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __24.0 fl (26-Jul-01) v
REVIEWED BY 5. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 26.32 it {17-Aug-01) !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs; located on sast side of San Ramon Rd approximately 80" south of San Ramon/Dublin intersection.
= w
=) _ -2
g b 2 L Elzw| @ % ol
& = _ al F o Q) Q g =4
> (93 O = T8 Bl -2 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION e WELL DIAGRAM
T no = el 2 g i
SR AR R 85| o
2 e
ALT 0.3 7 N
‘ FILL: grayish brown; 5% silt, 80% fine to medium sand,
L g 15% medium subangular fo subrounded gravel; no
L ] plasticity; dry.
H 45
= 5 — Glayey SILT; brawn; 30% clay, 50% silt, 20% fine to
. | medium sand: medium plasticity; dry.
- ] Porlland Type
L N 11
Em_‘ @10 ft bgs - 35% clay, 50% silt, 10% fine sand, 5% fine
1 ML subrounded gravel.
. .
@ 15 tt bgs - 45% clay, 50% silt, 5% sand.
[ - 17.5 Bentonite Seal
1 7 - brown; 50% clay, 45% sill, 5% line sand; -
[ _1 / medium plasticity; moist. j.r e Monterey
%—20—- / Sand #2112
2 - /
5 - ¥
g
&) 25_
o] MW-4-255 1R ¥
et ' |
& B “fet a=-diam.,
° t - / 0.010" Slofled
a i / Schedule 40
3 a0 / PVC
z ﬂ / @ 35 1 bgs - 65% clay, 30% siit, 5% fine sand; medium to
é ’ / high plasticity; wet.
g T %
n =T
z
3 N
& . .
2 35.0 [ -
5 35— — 7 I Battom of
a Boring @ 35 &
=
w
%
8
-
g ] FAGE 1 OF !




Project No: S.H11-889-1 Client: Sheill Qil Products US Well No: MW-5
Logged By: Rebecea Wolff Lecation: 11989 Dublin Blwd, Dublin Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Drilling Date Drilled: 12/19/2005 Location Map
D e | ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 32
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 2" Please see site map
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 32
Gravel Pack: 2{12 Sand Casing Stickup: N/A
Elevation Northing Easting
Wl = .
Completion | g | @ & £ ag 3 Sample | @
= 2z SE | B3 | = > | 2
E 2 Water | 9 ¢ Y % |c 5 T®| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S 2 tevel | 33| o~ |53 |3 8 5| 3
A O a a~ |0 & z
N Fy AF_[< 6" of aspha
EE—— 1 _ - _
_ 2 _—
N dry 0.1 B 5 1 CL |Lean CLAY dark brown 5-15% sand, shghtplashcuty
moist 219 3 v, |presence > of small roote
] £ . —
] X5 L 3 _
% & 4 cL | (air knife had trouble penetrating soil as the clay
N T | Jrew more dense; water knife was also used)
O | 5 Tl ( ~eet smelling odors detected ~4.5')
B dry 0.1 SC Clay “ SAND; medium brown, 20-30% clay, fine to very
| 6 fine grained sand, no plastlcny‘ presence of larger roots
v be o B B
7 s . J -
- 8 [ . —
] 6 9 I Lean CLAY with sand, _brown 15-25% fi egran sand, |
= ] dry G 12 _ ltrace smal| gravels and roots, S|Ity
< 3 da 14
£ s mp 10— L — - ~
Q
8 ] L _
—_— 1 1 L - -
R 12 [ R —
- 13 [ —
] 6 |, = 1 | -
j dry 0.1 12 1 | (same as above abundant root r 'Ies)
21 15 | i (increase in sﬂtyness)
| 16 | - - -
— 18 L . — _ —
= 1 ot ot o 5545 s
& N dry 0.1 13 _ | ML Sandy SILT, brown, 35-45% ! 1e sangftr_aceﬁc_lay__tr_age
5 18 20 \gravels roots and root holes 174" root holes and voids
£ |
s ] i _ B}
e 21 : - — -
R < _ L . I
IR = 22 - T
R — ~ -




Project No: S411-989-1 Client: Shell Qil Products US Well No: MW-5

Logged By: Rebecca Wolff Location- 11888 Dublin Blvd, Dublin Page 2 of 2
Driler: Gregg Drilling Date Drifled: 12/19/2005 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 32
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 2" Please see site map
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 3z
Gravel Pack: 2112 Sand Casing Stickup. N/A
Elevation Northing Easting
Well
. ] e oy
Completion Stasic | @ = % s E‘ Sample ©
33 G g 8% | = —
water | 22 | 88 | %2 5§ 3| =2 LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level | = O a~ 5 =} & g2 g &
o a a o =
I8
23 b - - — — -
4|, i o o
dry 0.1 8 _ CL |Lean CLAY: qark brown, 5-15% fine 1o meaium grain d
13 25 i |sand, trace small gravels. root holes B
v 26 [ .. - e —
E 27 - - J—
28 - -
moist 4 29___ i o B |
wet 7 _ _ CL |[LeanCL .Y, grey,| g plas.c ¢, 1l 1c sand race |
10 caliche, root holes
30——r - —_ - - 1
31 = - =
32 E  om >fboring @ 32fa t ]




Project No: 5J11-989-1 Client: Shell MW-6
Logged By: Heather Buckingham Location: 7950 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Crilling and Testing Date Drilied: 06/30/06 Location Map
e ta Drilling Method: HAS Hole Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method: Splitspoon Hole Depth: 30' See Site Map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 2"
Consultants, Inc. |Siot Size: 0.010 Well Depth: 30"
Gravel Pack: 2/12 sand Casing Stickup:
Elevation Narthing Easting
WeT = —
Completion Static | ¢ = % ] o E: Sample 2
= 28| 8 | 8% |< > —| &
g 2 Water £t ® g TZ|s g g = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
o O o o [} g c
. N Asphait. 1
1 1 L _ o
— 2 — - . _ ]
| damp| 0.1 CL [Sandy Lean CLAY: d: "k bro nto black; 30-40% medium
3 to fine s¢  {: medium to high plasticity: less than 10% silt.
. Air B . |
] Knife 4 o B |
] | As above; brown; medium plastic.y. |
5 L o i
& L I |
damp| 0.1 i - - - |
A J 7 N o _ i
| ° ’ . ’
) 4| g T | Asabove: trace ¢ rarse sand. o
) damp 7 |
[ET r i j
| 19 L _ _ i
a o . LT
13 F - — .
_ 7 | a— | A above; no trace coarse grain d sand. |
B damp 12 _ N | i |
_| 12 15 Y | _ . i
— 16 L _ — ]
17 o, | - -
_ 18 L _ — S
o 6 g CL |Lean CLAY with Sand; medium brown: 10-20% fine
damp 8 'sand; medium plasticity. o i
1
R B 6 20 - - N
T E
B % E ) o ]
i-h 21 - - - |
= 22 - .




Project No: §J11-989-1 Client: Shell MW-6

Logged By: Heather Buckingham Location: 7950 Oublin Blvd., Oublin, CA Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: 06/30/06 Localion Map
e ta Drilling Method: HAS Hole Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method: Splitspoon Hote Depth: 3¢’ See Site Map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC well Diameter; 2"
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.010 Well Depth: 30’
Gravel Pack: 2/12 sand Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
Wer o
Completion | gatic | 22 | 5 S5 1% Sample | o
= . =@ |2 ~ o
z g water | B2 | 28 | £% |2 § 3| F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
% = ] X o L3 = > & =
5 ® Level | =GO o [Tr= 1 3 = A
m O o o~ |0 & =
— 23 — R
| 5 |4 b | CL [Lean CLAY; medium brown: 1 diur o 1plas city;
N moist B8 trace coarse grained sand. _
7
- 25 L
= 26 L — - -
=]
E 27 - - ~ —
= L _ _
= 28
= Clayey Sand: gray; 25-35% clay, 65-75% fit : poorly
= 10 [ .g * sT|graded sand. _ o _
= wet 11 Lean CLAY; medium brown, medium to high plasucity;
= 11 30 CL |[trace coarse grained sand.

\Bottom of boring at 30 feet.
S 31 L - _ — . — _




Project No: $J11-989-1 Client: Shell MW-7
Logged By: Rebecca Walff Location: 7944 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 4
Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: 07/03/06 F_cczmcr fap
D e Ita Drilling Method: HAS Hole Diameter: 10"
Sampling Method: Splitspoon Hale Depth: 70 See Site Map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consuitants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.010 Well Depth: 70°
Gravel Pack: 2/12 sand Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o N
Completion | griie | €= | £ $5 13 Sample | @
_ =N SE | 8% | © = — | 2
g £ water | 22 | £33 | 55 | s § §| & LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
o 2 level | 20 | a~ | 62 | & g 3| &
o O a a~|a & =
] | b T Asphat.
- o ] 1 _
] 2 ' CL |sandyL.  CLAY: dark brow to lack, 3040% medium
) 3 to fine sand. B
Air
Knife 4 B o
N B # above; brown: medium plasticity.
--— 5
- — 6 [ _
a JF 7 L _ _
— 8 Tt
o 10| 4 e SM |Silty SAND; brown; fine and very fine sand; 35-45% silt;
N damp| 0.1 10 _ ‘abundant root holes: medium dilatancy: medium dense.
| 10 5 v B B
- 11
— ] 12 ’_ _
| 127 13 H ] L S
10 SM As al ave; 10-20% ck ;; trace f 1e gravel.
- 14 — =
_ damp 0.1 11 - | B
15 y
] 15 ’, _
_ 16 _ _
S 17 o
18 -
] 7 19__ %] cL |Lean CLAY; dark brown; 5-15% fine madium sa d;
B damp 0.2 10 _ . trace grav 1, miedium dilantancy; root holes; hard
15 2
— 20 ’, _ - _
21 - —
22 - -




Project No: $J11-688-1 Client: Shell MW-7
Legged By: Rebecca Wolff Location: 7944 Dublin Bivd., Dublin. CA Fage 2 of 4
Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: 07/03/06 Lezation Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: HAS Hole Diameter: 10"
Sampling Method: Splitspoon Hole Depth: 70' See Site Map
Environmental [Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.010 Well Depth: 70"
Gravel Pack: 2/12 sand Casing Stickup: r
Elevation Northing Easting :
ol = |
; c - | =
Completion Static %, E % . % i‘E g Sample § I
s o waer [ 25 | & 29 |2 § s ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
5 2 9 & c 8 %7 z2 g k=
8§ 8 Level | = 0O a] 55 | o 3 g &
a O & o~ 0o 2 E
- ” s -
4 |,y o | As above; stiff; trace silf.
dampl 0.1 5 _ ]
8 15— i j
26 - —
27 - -
—_ 28 | _ - 1
damp/ 7 29__: R N - o
moist | 477 7 _ \“\_Sandt Lean CL: Y: browr with gray moftling; 30- 0%
8 g CL |mediums ni’ race graver: some root holes
31 - —
32 [
38 "[Clayey SRAVEL with SAND; brown with gray fine gravel;
S GC |15-25% coarse sand; 20-30% clay.
34— s =
wet/ 9.5 7 R L e ]
moist 8 35— CL |Lean CLAY:; tan with gray m« 1ling; 30-40% m« u/ 1sand, |
_ trace g e some root holes. i
— 36 [ ]
37 - 7
38 -
B 5 - A cL | As above; 0-10% medium sa ~ caliche:no mottling. |
39— - L T IV e TS -allblie 10 THOMAE:
damp| 0.7 5 o | i
_— 8 40— s - §
= 4‘1 ’_ .
42 - 1
43 : - -
B 9 | gg 4] c| As above; dark brown; 0-10% medium sand; trace
damp 0.2 9 gravels; no caliche; some root holes; stiff, medium |




Project No: SJ11-989-1 Client: Shell MW-7
Logged By: Rebecca Wolff Location: 7944 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA Page 3 of 4
Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: CG7/03/06 Location Map
D e I ta Dritling Method: HAS Hole Diameter: 10"
Sampling Method: Splitspoon Hole Depth: 70" See Site Map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consultants, Inc. |Siot Size: 0.010 well Gepth: 70"
Gravel Pack: 2/12 sand Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o .
Completion | gpne | © = £ 5 5% Sample 2
> = T = =
= g water | 22 | 8§ | £% |2 g 5| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S @ level | S| o~ | 53| % 3 5| &
m O o o= |0 2 &
] 9 |45 plasticity. o
48 - —
_ ] 47 | - _
438 —
1 6 |40 CL As above; tan with brown mottling; 5-15% medium |
| damp| 0.1 6 | and fine sai: . o
- 150 - = - - -
] 51 L
N 52 - —
—1 [ - —
53 - = - ]
. 8 cL | As above; gray with brown 1ottling 0-1C ¢ e
11— 54 — = oS =
N damp| 0.1 3 sand; silty. B _
- 8 55
- — 56 _ —
57 = - — —
R 58 | _ |
i 7 Flo |
1 5 . _
] wet 0.3 8 9 ] S - B .
9 r | SC "|Clayey SAND with Gravel; brown; 15-25% fine gravel
60 S L - =
| 120-30% clay; medium sand. B
—] 61 - N —
- N o | o B o
£ — - 62 N - - - —
w = — - J— —
63 - -
4 64 T | sw |Well g_i_'ﬂi_@q?A@F ﬁ_(‘ra\.ril; meaium to very coarse
wet 4 sand; medium to very | barse gravelsat” 't "om; less
4 % fines.
65 y ithan 10% fines. _ - B
66 I — — —




Project No: 5J11-989-1 Client: Shell MW-7
Logged By: Rebecca Wolff Location: 7944 Dublin Bivd., Oublin, CA Page 4 of 4
Dritler: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: 07/03/06 { ccation Map ?
D e Ita Crilling Method: HAS Hole Diameter. 10" i
Sampling Method: Splitspoon Hole Depth: 70" See Site Map
Environmental |[Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4" :
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.010 Well Depth: 70"
Gravel Pack: 2/12 sangd Casing Stickup:
Elevation T Northing Easting t
We” o —
Completion | g v | o ¢ £ s =13 Sample @
£ . =zl |2 _
g 2 Water | 2 | $5 | £2 1% 5§ 5| % LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
3 B level | €8 | T8 | 228 | 7 s £l 3
g @ evel | 2O o 28 | @ s B 155]
o O & a [t 2 E L
67 - -
g 68 ) o
] .
@ 12 swW As ab a B
i . s ap ve,
' 69— -T2 — - —
wet 18 ] o - .
21 4 I |
Bottom of Boring at 70 feet .
71 —- - .
72 { —_— - - N
73 - - 1
74 - - ,
75 -
76 = - -
77 — - -
78 — - - -
i - .
79 — - - -
80 r -
81 [ |
82 B - . !
L |
83 - - ]
84 — .
A
| 85 — _
- 86 - - - -
- - . . 1
| | ® 3 |




